
Board of Harbor Commissioners 
Crescent City Harbor District 

20 July 2021 
Regular Harbor Commission Meeting 



1 | P a g e  -  A g e n d a  -  T u e s d a y ,  J u l y  2 0 ,  2 0 2 1     
 

  Regular Meeting 

                  Board of Harbor Commissioners of the  

                           Crescent City Harbor District 
                              

    Brian Stone, President   Wes White, Secretary   

                                          Harry Adams, Commissioner;  Rick Shepherd, Commissioner;  Gerhard Weber, Commissioner 

  
    AGENDA 
 

Date:    Tuesday, July 20, 2021    
                              
Time:  Open Session 2:00 p.m. 
 
   Closed Session following Open Session 
 
Place:  Remote Meeting through Zoom Webinar 

  
This meeting will be conducted pursuant to the provisions of the Governor’s Executive Order N-29-20 re: Coronavirus-19, which suspends certain requirements of 
the Ralph M. Brown Act (“Brown Act”). In an effort to protect public health and prevent the spread of COVID-19, the Board of Harbor Commissioners meeting on 
June 15, 2021, will be conducted via webinar and telephonically.  
 
VIRTUAL MEETING OPTIONS 
 
TO WATCH (via online) 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82717545424?pwd=aExZeTRuL0VreFVEZGwweUR2TEpIdz09 

Please enter passcode: 182536 

TO LISTEN (via telephone) 
Dial (669) 900-6833, please enter 827-1754-5424# when asked for a meeting ID. Then, when prompted, enter the following passcode: *182536#. 
 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82717545424?pwd=aExZeTRuL0VreFVEZGwweUR2TEpIdz09
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Call to Order 
 
Roll Call 
 
Pledge of Allegiance  
 
Public Comment 
This portion of the Agenda allows the public to comment to the Board on any issue not itemized on this Agenda, however, the Board may not take action or 
engage in discussion on any item that does not appear on the Agenda. Periods when public comments are allowed, Harbor Commissioners will allow attendees 
to submit questions and/or comments using the Zoom in-meeting chat function. The Harbor Commission asks that members of the public keep questions and 
comments succinct and relevant.  
  

REGULAR SESSION 

1. Consent Calendar 
Consent Calendar items are considered routine and will be approved by one Motion, with no separate discussion prior to voting. The public, staff, or members 
of the Harbor Commission may request specific items be removed from the Consent Calendar for separate consideration or action.  
 

a. Approval of the Meeting Minutes of the July 6, 2021 Regular Meeting. 
b. Approval of the Warrant List from July 1, 2021 through July 15, 2021. 

 
2. New Business 

a. Review and approve Lease with Safe Coast Seafoods LLC. 
b. As requested by Commissioner Adams, discuss cancelled social mixer event on June 24th 
c. Review of Bylaws regarding Board President duties, legal counsel for Commissioners, and Special Meetings. 

 
3. Unfinished Business 

a. Solar Project Update 
b. Dredge Permit Update 

 
4. Communications and Reports 

a. Financial Reports: Account Balances, Profit & Loss Statements, Account Receivable Report 
b. CEO/Harbor Master Report 
c. Harbor Commissioner Reports 
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5. Adjourn to Closed Session 
 
CLOSED SESSION 

a. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 
(Government Code section 54956.9(d)(2)) 
Significant Exposure to Litigation: One case based on correspondence with Fashion Blacksmith regarding entry to lease area. 

 
6. Adjourn Closed Session 

 
7. Report out of Closed Session 

 
8. ADJOURNMENT 

  
Adjournment of the Board of Harbor Commissioners will be until the next meeting scheduled for Tuesday, August 3 , 2021, at 2 p.m. PDT. Until the Governor 
rescinds Executive Order N-29-20, all Harbor Commission meetings will be held via Zoom Web Conferencing.  Access code for public participation can be found 
in the meeting notice posted on the Harbor District website or on the Harbor bulletin board at 101 Citizens Dock Road.   

The Crescent City Harbor District complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act. Upon request, this agenda will be made available in appropriate alternative 
formats to person with disabilities, as required by Section 12132 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. §12132). Any person with a disability 
who requires modification in order to participate in a meeting should direct such request to (707) 464-6174 at least 48 hours before the meeting, if possible.  



1. Consent Calendar 
  
Consent Calendar items are considered routine and will be approved by one Motion, with no separate discussion prior to voting. The public, staff, or 
members of the Harbor Commission may request specific items be removed from the Consent Agenda for separate consideration or action.  
  

a. Approval of the Meeting Minutes of the July 6, 2021 Regular Meeting. 
b. Approval of Warrant List from July 2, 2021 through July 15, 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Comment? 
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Board of Harbor Commissioners of the Crescent City Harbor District 
 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Regular Meeting, Tuesday July 6, 2021 at 2:00 P.M. 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  2:00 PM 
 
ROLL CALL:  
 

PRESENT:  President   BRIAN STONE  
  Secretary   WES WHITE 
  Commissioner  RICK SHEPHERD 

Commissioner   HARRY ADAMS 
Commissioner   GERHARD WEBER 
 

ABSENT: NONE   
   
QUORUM:  YES 

 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:  
 

PUBLIC COMMENT: The following individuals addressed the Board regarding subject matters not 
on this meeting’s agenda:  

Chris Van Hook introduced himself as an attorney representing Fashion Blacksmith, Inc. 
(FBI). Mr. Van Hook mentioned that he recently sent a letter to the Harbor regarding concerns 
over FBI’s lease and dredging of the Harbor. Mr. Van Hook invited questions from the Board. The 
Board did not have any questions or comments. President Stone then thanked Mr. Van Hook for 
introducing himself, and assured him that the Harbor would be responding to his letter.  

Roger Gitlin addressed the Board and requested that the Board consider the subject of 
dredging and associated permitting. Mr. Gitlin requested that the matter be placed on an 
upcoming agenda so that the public might learn of recent progress and have an opportunity to 
provide feedback to the Board. 

Regular Meeting Minutes of the 
Board of Harbor Commissioners of the Crescent City Harbor District 
Harbor District Office, 101 Citizens Dock Road 
Crescent City, CA 95531 

July 6, 2021 
2:00 p.m. 
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Annie Nehmer, owner of the fishing vessel “Resolution,” raised concerns over the potential 
for fishing activities to be adversely impacted from land subsidence along U.S. Highway 101, 
which could potentially cause extended closure of the highway. The California Department of 
Transportation (CalTrans) is currently engaged in extensive mitigation efforts along a section of 
the highway known as “Last Chance Grade” (9 miles south of Crescent City). Ms. Nehmer 
encouraged the Board to lobby California politicians and regulatory agencies on behalf of fishing 
interests, and the need for a reliable transportation corridor. 
 
 
1) CONSENT CALENDAR 

 
(1A) Approval of the Meeting Minutes of the June 15, 2021 Regular Meeting.  
(1B) Approval of the Warrant List from June 11, 2021 through July 1, 2021.. 

 
Commissioner White moved to approve the consent calendar. Commissioner Weber 
seconded the motion. President Stone then opened up public comment on the agenda item. 
No members of the public commented on the agenda item. President Stone then moved the 
discussion back to the Board. 
 

POLLED VOTE was called, MOTION CARRIED. 
Ayes: WHITE, WEBER, SHEPHERD, ADAMS, STONE / Nays: NONE 
Absent: NONE / Abstain: NONE 
 

 
2)  NEW BUSINESS 
 

(2A) Discuss and vote to approve returning to in-person Harbor Commissioner Meetings. 
 
Interim CEO/Harbormaster Tim Petrick addressed the Board and noted that public health 
guidelines related to the COVID-19 pandemic still called for limiting the number of persons 
congregating indoors. Accordingly, Mr. Petrick recommended a hybrid approach to meetings 
in which the number of participants allowed entry to the meeting room would be limited. 
However, the opportunity for in-person participation would be augmented by continued use 
of the Zoom web conferencing system to accommodate additional participants. Commissioner 
Shepherd moved to approve the hybrid approach suggested by Interim CEO/Harbormaster 
Petrick. Commissioner Weber seconded the motion. President Stone then opened up public 
comment on the agenda item. Thomas Barnes expressed his support for the hybrid approach. 
Linda Sutter expressed her support for returning to in-person meetings, and expressed 
frustration with the Zoom web conferencing system. Ms. Sutter recounted some technical 
problems she had experienced with the Zoom system. Roger Gitlin commented that the Zoom 
system was cumbersome, and he strongly encouraged the Board to permit in-person public 
participation, even if the room capacity was limited by health guidelines. Commissioner 
Weber suggested that it might be possible for the Harbor Board to utilize the meeting room 
of the Del Norte County Board of Supervisors, in order to accommodate a larger number of 
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in-person participants. Commissioner Adams endorsed this idea, and also suggested moving 
the meeting time to 7:00 P.M. President Stone asked Commissioner Shepherd if he was 
inclined to modify his motion in light of the suggestions by Commissioners Weber and Adams. 
Commissioner Shepherd considered the suggestions, but advocated for his original motion. 
Commissioner Shepherd explained that the hybrid approach proposed by Interim 
CEO/Harbormaster Petrick provided a reasonable opportunity for good public participation. 
Commissioner Shepherd believed that the meeting time and location had been working out 
well and didn’t appear to need adjustment. President Stone then moved the discussion back 
to the Board. 
 
 POLLED VOTE was called, MOTION CARRIED. 
 Ayes: ADAMS, WHITE, SHEPHERD, WEBER, STONE / Nays: NONE 
 Absent: NONE / Abstain: NONE 
 

(2B) Selection of District’s designated representative for labor negotiations. 
 
General Counsel Ruben Duran provided background on the subject of using a designated 
representative to conduct labor negotiations. Mr. Duran explained that the Board could 
choose any individual they determined to be qualified and suitable for the task. Mr. Duran 
suggested it might be expedient for the Board to select him to serve in such a role. Mr. Duran 
then provided his qualifications, which included extensive experience with labor negotiations 
on behalf of many public entities. Commissioner White moved to designate General Counsel 
Duran to serve as the Harbor’s labor negotiator. President Stone then temporarily stepped 
down from his role as the presiding officer of the meeting and seconded the motion, after 
which point, he resumed presiding over the meeting. President Stone then opened up public 
comment on the agenda item. Linda Sutter wrote the comment “useless” in the Zoom web 
chat. However, the Board could not ascertain the subject or person to which Ms. Sutter was 
making reference, and Ms. Sutter did not choose to elaborate. President Stone then moved 
the discussion back to the Board. 
 
 POLLED VOTE was called, MOTION CARRIED. 
 Ayes: SHEPHERD, WHITE, WEBER, ADAMS, STONE / Nays: NONE 
 Absent: NONE / Abstain: NONE 

 
 
3)  UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 
(3A) Solar Project Update.   

 
Alex Lemus (CEO, Renewable Energy Capital) was not available to provide an update. President 
Stone then opened up public comment on the agenda item. No members of the public 
commented on the agenda item. President Stone then moved the discussion to the next agenda 
item. 
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(3B) Schmidt’s House of Jambalaya Music Event Update. 

 
Commissioner Adams recounted his enjoyable experience at the music event, and he praised the 
efforts of Schmidt’s House of Jambalaya for making the event a success. Commissioner Adams 
estimated the attendance was 300 persons. Commissioner Weber also praised the efforts of 
everyone involved in making the event a success. Commissioner Weber suggested that future 
events could be improved by including a wider variety of food vendors. Commissioner Adams 
agreed with Commissioner Weber, and also added that the food service hours could be extended 
to later in the evening. Commissioner Shepherd endorsed the idea of extending the food service 
hours and also including additional food vendors. President Stone then opened up public 
comment on the agenda item. No members of the public commented on the agenda item. 
President Stone then moved the discussion to the next agenda item. 
  

(3C) Secure System for Access to Harbor District Restrooms Update. 
 
Interim CEO/Harbormaster Tim Petrick explained that he had received quotes from two 
vendors who proposed two different types of electronic secure access systems. One vendor 
quoted a price of $6,800 for a system that would require the use of proprietary equipment 
that Mr. Petrick did not recommend. The second vendor quoted a price of $4,800. The second 
vendor proposed to use existing Harbor equipment with some additions. This approach would 
allow for a more cost-effective expansion of the system in the future. Commissioner Adams 
expressed his opposition to an electronic system and proposed using a traditional key system. 
Interim CEO/Harbormaster Petrick replied that the approach of using traditional keys had 
been tried in the past, but was deemed ineffective due to the eventual proliferation of 
unauthorized copies of keys. In contrast, an electronic system was much more resistant to 
unauthorized access, and allowed for remote deactivation of key fobs. Commissioner 
Shepherd expressed some initial skepticism with the key fob technology, but was persuaded 
after Mr. Petrick further emphasized the advantages and reliability of key fob-based systems. 
Commissioner Adams moved to approve the system proposed by the second vendor ($4,800), 
which included the use of electronic key fobs. Commissioner Shepherd seconded the motion. 
President Stone then opened up public comment on the agenda item. No members of the 
public commented on the agenda item. President Stone then moved the discussion back to 
the Board. 
 
 POLLED VOTE was called, MOTION CARRIED. 
 Ayes: ADAMS, SHEPHERD, WEBER, WHITE, STONE / Nays: NONE 
 Absent: NONE / Abstain: NONE 
 

(3D) Discuss and vote to approve July 21st Music Event. 
 
Commissioner Adams provided an overview of plans for the music event, which will feature the 
renowned reggae artist Pato Banton, scheduled to perform on the night of Wednesday, July 21st. 
The event will be principally organized by the non-profit group Friends of the Crescent City 
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Harbor, in coordination with various event vendors such as Schmidt’s House of Jambalaya. 
Commissioner Adams suggested that it would be logical to waive the permit fees ordinarily 
required for special events on Harbor property, given that the principal financial beneficiary of 
the event will be the Harbor District itself. The Friends of the Harbor is expressly organized to 
fundraise and provide direct financial support to Harbor District operations. President Stone 
asked for confirmation that the Friends of the Harbor would be handling the fees payable to the 
California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control and also that the Friends’ insurance policy 
would cover liability for the event, to which Commissioner Adams replied in the affirmative. 
Commissioner Shepherd moved to approve the event and associated funding for a dumpster, 
and also to waive associated permit fees that would otherwise be payable to the Harbor. 
Commissioner Weber seconded the motion. President Stone then opened up public comment 
on the agenda item. Thomas Barnes commented that Wednesday was an unusual day to hold 
such an event, and asked if it would be more appropriate to schedule it for a weekend day. 
Commissioner Adams replied that the date was the only option available for the featured 
performer, Pato Banton, due to his travel schedule. Roger Gitlin suggested that the event 
organizers should contact Del Norte Solid Waste Management Authority to apply for an 
exemption to the normal dumpster charge. A limited number of dumpsters are provided free of 
charge each year for charitable purposes, such as the Friends’ fundraiser music event.  President 
Stone then moved the discussion back to the Board. 
 
 POLLED VOTE was called, MOTION CARRIED. 
 Ayes: WHITE, WEBER, ADAMS, SHEPHERD, STONE / Nays: NONE 
 Absent: NONE / Abstain: NONE 
 
 

(3E) Ordinance Project Update. 
 
General Counsel Ruben Duran addressed the Board and explained that his office was in the 
process of reviewing the Harbor’s ordinances for internal consistency and compliance with new 
state and federal laws. Mr. Duran explained that his staff had divided the existing ordinance code 
into three articles for ease of reference. It was proposed that the first article be titled “General 
Provisions,” the second article “Harbor Operations and Use of District Property,” and the third 
article “Fees and Procedures.” Mr. Duran explained that the Harbor would be required to provide 
a minimum of 20 days public notice before holding a public hearing to receive public comments. 
Mr. Duran recommended that the Harbor contract with an outside vendor to have the ordinance 
code hosted on a publicly available website. President Stone then opened up public comment on 
the agenda item. Linda Sutter took issue with the process, without elaborating on the basis for 
her disapproal. President Stone then moved the discussion to the next agenda item. 

 
4)  COMMUNICATIONS AND REPORTS 
 

(4A) Financial Reports: Account Balances 
 



46709.00001\34210020.2 
 

BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS - MINUTES – July 6, 2021 – 2:00PM   Page 6 of 8 
 

President Stone invited questions or comments from the Board, and the Board expressed its 
satisfaction with the reports. President Stone then opened up public comment on the agenda 
item. No members of the public commented on the agenda item. President Stone then moved 
the discussion to the next agenda item.  

 
(4B) CEO/Harbormaster Report 

 
Interim CEO/Harbormaster Tim Petrick reviewed briefing materials provided to the Board. Mr. 
Petrick explained that CCHD Maintenance Staff had worked vigorously to make preparations for 
the summer and 4th of July. Preparations included fire breaks, totes for firework disposal, and 
staged barriers for traffic and pedestrian control. Kristina Hanks was hired to work part time in 
the front office. Crescent Electric installed new 50 Amp outlets. The Farmer’s Market has been 
operating smoothly. Vendors have expressed their satisfaction, and the market is averaging 1,600 
patrons on each day. The Harbor gift shop has introduced new sweatshirts for sale, with mugs 
and baseball caps to be available soon. Bellingham Marine has been tentatively scheduled to 
perform dock repair work in accordance with a settlement agreement.  
 

(4C) Commissioner Reports. 
 

(a)  Commissioner Shepherd: no report.  
(b)  Commissioner Adams: provided background on his boat charter business, Stella’s 
Adventures, which he recently started with his wife. Commissioner Adams explained that he 
had intended to promote his private charter business at a social mixer event on June 24th, to be 
held on Harbor property in coordination with the local Chamber of Commerce. Unfortunately, 
the event was cancelled unexpectedly, and without the advance knowledge of Commissioner 
Adams. In addressing the Board, Commissioner Adams brought attention to action taken by 
President Stone in having the event canceled, which Commissioner Adams asserted had been 
done improperly. President Stone responded that his actions had a reasonable basis, and he 
welcomed the opportunity to discuss the matter further at an upcoming meeting. Out of 
concern that the matter was not on the agenda, President Stone and Commissioner Adams 
agreed to continue the discussion at an upcoming meeting. 
(c)  Commissioner Weber: no report. 
(d)  Commissioner White: no report.  
(e)  President Stone: no report. 
 
 

MOVE TO CLOSED SESSION  
 

1. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT 
(Gov. Code section 54957(b)(1)) 
Title: CEO/Harbormaster 

 
2. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 

(Gov. Code section 54957.6) 
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Unrepresented Employee: Harbormaster/CEO 
District’s Designated Representative: TBD (see item 2.b., above) 
 

3. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – INITIATION OF LITIGATION 
(Government Code section 54956.9(d)(4)) 
Number of Cases: 1 
 

4. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 
(Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(2)) 
Number of potential cases: 1 

 
5.  CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS 

(Government Code section 54956.8) 
Property: Undeveloped land, southerly of the junction of Anchor Way and US Highway 
101 South, and continuing southeasterly along the frontage area of US Highway 101 
South, bounded by the coastline of the Pacific Ocean. 
Harbor Negotiator: Tim Petrick, CEO/Harbormaster  
Negotiating Party: Hambro, Inc. 
Under negotiation: Price and terms 
 
 

RECONVENE REGULAR SESSION 
 
REPORT FROM CLOSED SESSION: President Stone reported that the Board had voted in closed 
session to approve the appointment of Tim Petrick to the position of CEO/Harbormaster. The 
vote was unanimous, with all Commissioners present and voting in the affirmative.  
 
General Counsel Ruben Duran then advised the Board on a negotiated employment 
agreement between the Harbor District and Tim Petrick. The Board considered the 
employment agreement, and then voted in open session to approve the employment 
agreement. The vote was unanimous, with all Commissioners present and voting in the 
affirmative. 

 
 
5)  ADJOURNMENT  
 

ADJOURNMENT TO THE BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS NEXT REGULAR MEETING 
SCHEDULED FOR TUESDAY, JULY 20, 2021 AT 2 P.M., VIA ZOOM WEB CONFERENCE AND 
ALSO IN-PERSON MEETING AT THE MAIN HARBOR OFFICE, LOCATED AT 101 CITIZENS 
DOCK ROAD.  
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Approved this ____ day of _____________, 2021 

 
 
 
     ___________________________________ 
     Brian Stone, President 
 
 
 
     ___________________________________ 
     Wes White, Secretary 
 



 2:18 PM
 07/15/21

 Crescent City Harbor District
 Check Detail
 July 2 - 15, 2021

 Page 1 of 2

Type Num Date Name Account Original Amount

 

Check ACH 07/07/2021 DISH NETWORK 1045 · REDWOOD HARBOR VILLAGE 0707 -971.16

 

Bill Pmt -Check 1320 07/07/2021 SUBURBAN PROPANE 1047 · BAYSIDE- RV PARK-1766 -439.06

 

Bill Pmt -Check 2037 07/07/2021 MENDES SUPPLY CO 1045 · REDWOOD HARBOR VILLAGE 0707 -110.16

 

Bill Pmt -Check 5997 07/07/2021 COUNTRY MEDIA INC 1040 · CCHD US BANK OPERATING 4766 -58.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 5998 07/07/2021 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 1040 · CCHD US BANK OPERATING 4766 -1,648.15

 

Bill Pmt -Check 5999 07/07/2021 DN TRIPLICATE 1040 · CCHD US BANK OPERATING 4766 -78.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 6000 07/07/2021 EMILY CATER 1040 · CCHD US BANK OPERATING 4766 -175.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 6001 07/07/2021 EUREKA OXYGEN 1040 · CCHD US BANK OPERATING 4766 -68.24

 

Bill Pmt -Check 6002 07/07/2021 LES SCHWAB TIRES 1040 · CCHD US BANK OPERATING 4766 -20.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 6003 07/07/2021 MAY, ABRAHAMSEN & BASANTI 1040 · CCHD US BANK OPERATING 4766 -180.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 6004 07/07/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 1040 · CCHD US BANK OPERATING 4766 -9.74

 

Bill Pmt -Check 6005 07/07/2021 PND ENGINEERS, INC. 1040 · CCHD US BANK OPERATING 4766 -6,047.27

 

Bill Pmt -Check 6006 07/07/2021 PORTER SCOTT 1040 · CCHD US BANK OPERATING 4766 -1,519.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 6007 07/07/2021 REDWOOD LEAVITT INS AGENCY 1040 · CCHD US BANK OPERATING 4766 -22,464.40

 

Bill Pmt -Check 6008 07/07/2021 STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND 1040 · CCHD US BANK OPERATING 4766 -3,425.74

 

Bill Pmt -Check 6009 07/07/2021 STREAMLINE 1040 · CCHD US BANK OPERATING 4766 -400.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 6010 07/07/2021 US CELLULAR 1040 · CCHD US BANK OPERATING 4766 -217.95
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 Crescent City Harbor District
 Check Detail
 July 2 - 15, 2021

 Page 2 of 2

Type Num Date Name Account Original Amount

 

Bill Pmt -Check 6011 07/07/2021 ENGLUND MARINE 1040 · CCHD US BANK OPERATING 4766 -4,760.81

-42,592.68



2. New Business

a. Review and approve Lease with Safe Coast Seafoods LLC.

Public Comment? 
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LEASE BY AND BETWEEN THE  
CRESCENT CITY HARBOR DISTRICT AND 

SAFE COAST SEAFOODS, LLC 

This lease ("Lease") is executed this _1_ day of August, 2021 by and between the 
Crescent City Harbor District ("Landlord"), a special district organized pursuant to the 
California Harbors and Navigation Code, and Safe Coast Seafoods, LLC, a California limited 
liability company ("Tenant"), whose address is 25447 Industrial Blvd., Hayward, California 
94545-2931, under the following terms and conditions: 

1. Basic Terms 

1.1 Leased Premises.  The leased premises (“Premises”), located at 161 Starfish Way, 
Crescent City, California are shown on Exhibit A and consist of all of the following: 

(a) A building (“Building”) of approximately 17,523 of square feet of 
warehouse and commercial space and the footprint of the building;  

(b) A surrounding area (“Surrounding Area”) of approximately 29,530 square 
feet immediately outside the Building; 

(c) The additional surrounding area (“Additional Surrounding Area #1”) of 
approximately 3,700 square feet;  

(d) The exclusive use of the two (2) hoist areas (“Hoists”) on the pier and the 
exclusive use of the pier (“Pier”);  

(e) The exclusive use of the gravel parking lot area located to the south and 
southeast of the Building (“Overflow Parking”); and 

(f) The square footage of the Surrounding Area and the Additional 
Surrounding Area are approximate and Exhibit A shall control to the extent there is discrepancy. 

1.2 Rental.  The monthly rental is: $6,000. 

1.3 Rent Commencement Date.  August 1, 2021. 

1.4 Use.  Warehouse use, including offloading and processing of food, including but 
not limited to, fish.  

1.5 Term.  Five (5) years. 

1.6 Tenant's Insurance.  Tenant shall furnish public liability property damage 
insurance, fire and casualty insurance, pollution legal liability insurance, and worker's 
compensation insurance pursuant to Section 6 with the following limits: $2,000,000 per person 
and $2,000,000 per occurrence public liability and $2,000,000 property damage. 
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2. Premises, Use, Compliance with Laws 

2.1 Leased Premises.  Landlord hereby leases to Tenant and Tenant hires from 
Landlord on the terms, conditions and covenants hereinafter set forth the premises of the 
Crescent City Harbor District listed in Section 1.1 and outlined or described on Exhibit A 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Premises").  Tenant acknowledges 
that neither Landlord nor any agent of Landlord has made any representation or warranty with 
respect to the condition of the Premises or with respect to the suitability of either for the conduct 
of Tenant's business.  The taking of possession of the Premises by Tenant shall establish that the 
Premises and the Building were at such time in satisfactory condition and that Tenant has 
accepted the condition of the Premises and the Building in their "as-is" condition. 

2.2 Option re Additional Surrounding Area.  Tenant shall have a one-time option, 
exercisable upon 30 days’ written notice to Landlord, to modify the Premises by exchanging 
Tenant’s leasehold interest in Additional Surrounding Area #1 for a leasehold interest in 
Additional Surrounding Area #2, on the same terms and conditions as set forth in this Lease. 

2.3 Term.  The Term of this Lease shall be as set forth in Section 1.6 unless 
terminated pursuant to Section 4.  

2.4 Use.  Tenant shall use the Premises only for the purpose specified in Section 1.4 
and shall not use the premises for any other purpose without prior written consent of Landlord 
thereto. 

2.5 Compliance with Law.  Tenant shall, at its own cost and expense, conduct its 
business on the Premises in accordance with all applicable federal, state, county and municipal 
statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations.  

(a) Tenant shall, at its sole cost and expense, comply with the State Water 
Resources Control Board Order NPDES No. CAS000001, National Pollution Discharge 
Elimination System General Permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated with Industrial 
Activities, as it currently exists or may hereafter be amended or reissued (the “Industrial General 
Permit”). Tenant shall keep itself and all subcontractors, staff, and employees fully informed of, 
adequately trained in, and in compliance with all local, state, and federal laws, rules and 
regulations that may impact, or be implicated by the Use the Premises authorized by Section 2.4, 
including, without limitation, all applicable provisions of the Federal Water Pollution Control 
Act (33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.); the California Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act (Water 
Code § 13000 et seq.); and any and all regulations, ordinances, policies, or permits issued 
pursuant to any such authority.   

(b) Tenant shall procure coverage under the Industrial General Permit to the 
extent required by law, shall prepare, update, and implement a Storm Water Pollution Prevention 
Plan, implement all other provisions, and monitoring and reporting requirements set out in the 
Industrial General Permit.  

(c) Failure to comply with the Industrial General Permit may be a violation of 
federal and state law.  Tenant hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Landlord, its 
officials, officers, agents, employees, and authorized volunteers from and against any and all 
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claims, demands, losses, or liabilities of any kind or nature which Landlord, its officials, officers, 
agents, employees, and authorized volunteers may sustain or incur for noncompliance with the 
laws, regulations, ordinances, Industrial General Permit, and other regulatory mechanisms 
referenced in this Section arising out of or in connection with Tenant’s use of the Premises in 
accordance with Section 6.  

(d) In addition to any other remedy provided herein for a default, Landlord 
reserves the right to terminate this Lease for a violation this Section and to defend any 
enforcement action or civil action brought against the Landlord for Tenant’s failure to comply 
with any applicable water quality law, regulation, or policy.  Tenant hereby agrees to be bound 
by, and to reimburse the Landlord for the costs associated with, any settlement reached between 
the Landlord and any relevant enforcement entity. This Section survives Termination of the 
Lease. 

2.6 Hazardous Materials.  Tenant may operate its business so long as the use or 
presence of Hazardous Materials is strictly and properly monitored according to all applicable 
governmental requirements.  As a material inducement to Landlord to allow Tenant to use 
Hazardous Materials, defined below, in connection with its business, Tenant agrees to deliver to 
Landlord prior to the Commencement Date a list identifying each type of Hazardous Materials to 
be present on the Premises and setting forth any and all governmental approvals or permits 
required in connection with the presence of Hazardous Materials on the Premises ("Hazardous 
Materials List").  Tenant shall deliver to Landlord an updated Hazardous Materials List at least 
once a year and shall also deliver an updated list before any new Hazardous Materials are 
brought onto the Premises or on or before the date Tenant obtains any additional permits or 
approvals.  In connection with any Hazardous Materials utilized by Tenant on the Premises, 
Tenant shall be responsible, at its sole cost and expense, for making any necessary modifications 
or Improvements either to Premises or Tenant's equipment as required by applicable laws, or any 
governmental agency, Landlord's insurance company, Landlord's lender(s), Landlord's 
consultant(s), or prospective purchaser(s).  Tenant will, at its sole cost and expense, promptly 
upon receipt of written notice from Landlord complete such Improvements.  If such work is not 
promptly undertaken and completed, Landlord shall have the right, but not the obligation, to 
complete such work and to charge such amounts to Tenant as additional Rent under this Lease. 

(a) Hazardous Materials and Hazardous Materials Laws Defined.  The term 
"Hazardous Materials" shall mean those substances (i) defined as "hazardous substances," 
"hazardous materials," "toxic substances," "hazardous wastes," "extremely hazardous wastes" or 
"restricted hazardous wastes;" (ii) stated to be known to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity; or 
(iii) defined in similar terms as matters which are hazardous to the environment under (a) the 
laws of the United States, including, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. Section 9601, et seq., 
the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. Section 1801 et seq., the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 6901 et seq., the Federal Water Pollution 
Control Act, 33 U.S.C. Section 1317 et seq., and the Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. 
Section 2601 et seq., (b) the laws of the State of California including, without limitation, 
Sections 25117 and 25316 of the California Health and Safety Code, and (c) any of the 
regulations adopted and publications promulgated pursuant to said laws described in (a) and (b) 
above, all as they may be amended from time to time ("Hazardous Materials Laws"). 
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(b) Compliance With Hazardous Materials Laws.  Tenant at Tenant's sole cost 
and expense, shall comply (and cause sublessees to comply) with all Hazardous Materials Laws 
pertaining to any Hazardous Materials which are used, generated, stored or disposed on, under or 
about the Premises by Tenant, its sublessees and invitees, or other persons and entities that are 
under the control of or at the direction of Tenant. 

(c) Tenant's Indemnity Obligations.  Tenant shall indemnify, defend, and hold 
Landlord harmless from and against all claims, demands, actions, damages, liability, and expense 
including all foreseeable and unforeseeable consequential damages, directly or indirectly arising 
out of the use, generation, storage or disposal by Tenant, its sublessees, and invitees of any or all 
of them, of Hazardous Materials, including, without limitation, the cost of any required or 
necessary repair, clean up or detoxification and the preparation of any closure or other required 
plans, to the full extent that such action is attributable, directly or indirectly, to the use, 
generation, storage or disposal of Hazardous Materials. 

2.7 Homeland Security.  Tenant shall, at Tenant's sole cost and expense, comply with 
all laws and regulations, including, but not limited to, those of the United States Coast Guard and 
Landlord applicable to the Crescent City Harbor District insofar as they pertain to Tenant and 
Tenant's use of the Premises. 

2.8 Harbor Regulations.  This Lease is subject to the rules and regulations governing 
the operation of the Crescent City Harbor District. Such rules and regulations and such changes 
as may subsequently be made or added thereto are incorporated herein by reference. 

2.9 Inspection.  Landlord or its duly authorized representative shall have the right to 
enter the Premises at reasonable times with reasonable advance notice during business hours to 
inspect the condition or the operations of Tenant conduct thereon. 

2.10 Inspection by Certified Access Specialist. Landlord discloses that the Premises 
have not undergone inspection by a Certified Access Specialist as referenced in California Civil 
Code Section 1938 subsection (e) which provides: "A Certified Access Specialist (CASp) can 
inspect the subject premises and determine whether the subject premises comply with all of the 
applicable construction-related accessibility standards under state law.  Although state law does 
not require a CASp inspection of the subject premises, the commercial property owner or lessor 
may not prohibit the lessee or tenant from obtaining a CASp inspection of the subject premises 
for the occupancy or potential occupancy of the lessee or tenant, if requested by the lessee or 
tenant.  The parties shall mutually agree on the arrangements for the time and manner of the 
CASp inspection, the payment of the fee for the CASp inspection, and the cost of making any 
repairs necessary to correct violations of construction-related accessibility standards within the 
premises."  Pursuant to the foregoing Section 1938(e), Tenant acknowledges and agrees that, if 
Tenant wishes to have the Premises inspected by a CASp: (i) Tenant must notify Landlord on or 
before the date when Tenant executes this Lease pursuant to the election below; (ii) the 
inspection will be at Tenant's sole cost and expense; (iii) the inspection must be scheduled 
through Landlord and in coordination with the Building’s property manager; (iv) any repairs or 
modifications necessary to correct any violation of construction-related accessibility standards 
that is noted in the CASp report shall be Tenant’s responsibility; and (v) Tenant must provide a 
copy of the CASp report to Landlord on completion.  By initialing below, Tenant represents that:   
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Tenant wishes to have a CASp inspection of the Premises   Initials: __________ 

Tenant waives its right to have a CASp inspection of the Premises Initials: ___________ 

3. Rent 

3.1 Rent.  Tenant shall pay Landlord in advance without notice, demand, or setoff, a 
monthly rental during the Term hereof in the total amount determined at the rates specified in 
Section 1.2 for the area leased (the "Rent").  All Rent is payable in advance on the first day of 
each month.  If the Term of this Lease commences on a day other than the first day of the month, 
Rent for the first month of the Term shall be pro-rated. 

3.2 Rent Adjustment. Beginning one year after the Commencement Date, the Rent 
shall be increased by an adjustment equal to two percent (2.0%) (the “Rent Adjustment”) per 
year which adjustment shall be effective on each annual anniversary of the Commence Date. 
Any delay or failure of Landlord in computing or billing Tenant for Rent Adjustment as provided 
herein shall not constitute a waiver of or in any way impair the continuing obligation of Tenant 
to pay the Rent Adjustment. Tenant’s obligation to pay the Rent Adjustment pursuant hereto 
shall continue and cover all periods up to the date that this Lease is to expire and shall survive 
any expiration, termination or renewal of this Lease. The Rent, as specified in Section 1.2 
together with the Rent Adjustment is sometimes referred to herein as (the “Rent”).  

3.3 Late Charge.  Tenant acknowledges that late payment by Tenant to Landlord of 
Rent or other charge will cause Landlord to incur costs not contemplated by this Lease.  If any 
installment of Rent, or any other payment due to Landlord, due from Tenant is not received by 
Landlord within fifteen (15) days after such payment is due, it shall be considered late, and 
Tenant shall pay to Landlord an additional sum of the greater of $100 or 6% of the overdue 
amount as a late charge.  The parties agree that this late charge represents a fair and reasonable 
estimate of the costs that Landlord will incur by reason of late payment by Tenant.  Acceptance 
of any late charge shall not constitute a waiver of Tenant's default with respect to the overdue 
amount or prevent Landlord from exercising any of the other rights and remedies available to 
Landlord.   

3.4 Document Fee. Tenant must pay to Landlord a clerical and legal fee for entering 
or modifying a lease with the Landlord. The current amount of that fee is Five Hundred Dollars 
($500) for each document submitted for approval by the Harbor Master or Board of 
Commissioners of the Harbor (“Board”), provided, however, that the amount of the fee specified 
in this section will be superseded by the amount of such fees specified in the Service Fee 
Schedule adopted by the Board. The fee for entering into or modifying a lease must be remitted 
for payment prior to the approval of such documents by the Board.  

3.5 Taxes.  Tenant shall pay, before the same become delinquent, all taxes assessed 
upon the Premises, appurtenances or improvements thereto or upon any interest of Tenant 
therein.  Tenant hereby recognizes and understands that this Lease may create a possessory 
interest subject to property taxation under California Revenue and Tax Code Section 107.6, and 
that Tenant may be subject to the payment of property taxes levied on such interest.  Any such 
imposition of a possessory interest tax shall be a tax liability of Tenant solely, and shall be paid 
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for by Tenant; and any such tax payment shall not reduce any Rent due to Landlord.  Tenant 
shall also pay all interest and penalties any government entity assesses for late payment of any 
possessory interest taxes that this Lease requires Tenant to pay.  Tenant shall within a reasonable 
time after written notice from Landlord give Landlord reasonable proof that Tenant has paid any 
possessory interest taxes that this Lease requires Tenant to pay.  Nothing herein shall prohibit 
Tenant from the right to challenge any assessment of possessory interest tax in accordance with 
the procedures set forth by the taxing authority and where applicable withhold any overcharge by 
such taxing authority until the disputed matter is resolved.  Landlord is a non-taxable entity and 
any taxes assessed against the Property as a result of Tenant’s occupancy shall be Tenant’s 
responsibility. 

3.6 Utilities.  Landlord is not obligated to furnish utilities or services to the Premises.  
Tenant shall pay for all utilities and services supplied to said Premises including all installation 
and connection charges.  If utilities or services are furnished by Landlord for use of Tenant, 
Tenant shall on demand reimburse Landlord for the cost thereof attributable to Tenant.  Landlord 
shall not be liable to Tenant for any failure or interruption of any utilities or other services being 
furnished to the Premises and no such failure or interruption shall entitle Tenant to abate 
payment of Rent or to terminate the Lease, unless such failure or interruption is the result of the 
negligence or willful misconduct of the Landlord. 

3.7 Refuse Collection and Janitorial Service.  Tenant shall provide, or obtain, a refuse 
collection service for the Premises at Tenant's sole cost and expense.  Tenant shall provide 
janitorial service to the Premises at Tenant's cost and expense if Tenant desires such services. 

3.8 Poundage Fees.  The monthly Rent payable under this Lease does not include any 
poundage fees for product offloads that may be assessed against Tenant pursuant to the 
provisions of Landlord's Fee Schedule. 

4. Termination 

4.1 Termination.  This Lease shall terminate on the date said written notice of 
termination is served on Tenant in the manner provided by Section 11.1 of this Lease. 

5. Remedies Upon Default 

5.1 Events of Default.  The following shall constitute an "Event of Default": 

(a) Monetary Default.  Except as otherwise provided herein, should Tenant 
default in the performance of any covenant or provision herein with reference to the payment of 
Rent or other payment of money or the furnishing of the public liability and property damage 
insurance required by Section 6, and such default continues for five (5) business days after 
service on Tenant of a written notice from Landlord of such default, or 

(b) Non-monetary Default.  Should Tenant default in the performance of any 
other covenant or provision herein other than payment of money, other than those stated in 
subsections (c) below, and such default, if curable, is not cured within thirty (30) days after 
service upon Tenant of a written notice thereof from Landlord, or, if not curable within thirty 
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(30) days, a cure is not commenced within thirty (30) days and diligently prosecuted to 
completion. 

(c) Insolvency, Receivership or Bankruptcy.  It shall constitute an Event of 
Default under this Lease and Landlord, at its option and upon giving written notice of 
termination to Tenant, may immediately terminate this Lease if any of the following events 
occur: 

(i) The appointment of a receiver to take possession of all or 
substantially all of the assets of Tenant; 

(ii) A general assignment for the benefit of creditors by Tenant; 

(iii) The filing of a petition in bankruptcy by or against Tenant and the 
Lease is not assumed with approval of the Bankruptcy Court within the time prescribed by the 
Bankruptcy Code; 

(iv) Any other action taken or suffered by Tenant because of 
insolvency. 

5.2 Landlord's Remedies.  

(a) Upon an Event of Default, Landlord may terminate Tenant's right of 
possession of the Premises and may recover all of the following from Tenant: 

(i) The worth at the time of award of the unpaid Rent which had been 
earned at the time of termination; 

(ii) The worth at the time of the award of the amount by which the 
unpaid Rent, which would have been earned after termination until the time of award, exceeds 
the amount of such rental loss that Tenant proves could have reasonably been avoided; 

(iii) The worth at the time of the award of the amount by which the 
unpaid Rent for the balance of the Term after the time of award exceeds the amount of such 
rental loss that Tenant proves could be reasonable avoided; 

(iv) Any other amount necessary to compensate the Landlord for all the 
detriment proximately caused by Tenant's failure to perform its obligation hereunder or which in 
the ordinary course of things would be likely to result therefrom, including any costs incurred by 
Landlord to cure any default by Tenant in the performance of any obligation hereunder. 

(b) None of the Landlord's rights herein specified upon an Event of Default by 
Tenant shall prejudice any other legal remedies available to Landlord other than those herein 
enumerated and the remedy described by Civil Code section 1951.4 is available to Landlord. 

5.3 No Waiver.  Efforts by Landlord to mitigate the damages caused by Tenant's 
breach of this Lease shall not waive Landlord's right to recover damages under this Section 5.  
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For the purpose of Section 5.2 above, the following shall not constitute a termination of Tenant's 
right to possession: 

(a) Acts of maintenance of preservation or efforts to relet the property. 

(b) Appointment of a receiver upon initiative of Landlord to protect 
Landlord's interest under the Lease. 

5.4 Re-entry.  Upon an Event of Default of Tenant not cured within the time specified 
in Section 5.1 or if Tenant vacates or abandons the premises, Landlord shall have the right to re-
enter the Premises, take corrective action as needed, and take possession thereof with or without 
terminating this Lease upon giving notice of re-entry required by law 

5.5 Remedies Cumulative.  All of Landlord's rights, privileges and elections or 
remedies are cumulative and not alternative, to the extent permitted by law and except as 
otherwise provided herein. 

6. Indemnification and Insurance 

6.1 Indemnification.  Tenant agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel selected by 
Landlord at Tenant's expense), protect and hold harmless Landlord, its employees, agents, 
officers, legal counsel, assigns, public officials, any successor or successors to Landlord's 
interest in the Premises and any future owners of the Premises to whom this Lease is assigned 
(hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Indemnitees") from and against all claims, actual 
damages (including but not limited to special and consequential damages), punitive damages, 
injuries, costs, response costs, remedial costs, losses, demands, debts, liens, liabilities, causes of 
action, suits, legal or administrative proceedings, interest, fines, charges, penalties and expenses 
arising out of any damage to any person or property occurring in, on, from, or about the 
Premises, except for any acts of gross negligence or willful misconduct by any Indemnitee.  
Landlord shall not be liable to Tenant for any damage by or resulting from any act or negligence 
of any other tenant of property adjoining the Premises or by the owner or occupant of any 
adjoining or contiguous property.  The preceding provisions shall not be construed to relieve any 
Indemnitee from any liability any Indemnitee may have to Tenant, or third persons, by reason of 
the California Government Claims Act or resulting from any liability resulting from the gross 
negligence or willful misconduct of any Indemnitee. 

6.2 Insurance.  

(a) Tenant shall furnish to Landlord a certificate of insurance, duplicate 
policy, or other evidence satisfactory to Landlord that Tenant has obtained the insurance required 
by Section 1.6.  Each policy shall also provide for at least thirty (30) days' written notice by the 
insurer to Landlord prior to the cancellation thereof.  If such insurance is to be cancelled, Tenant 
shall promptly notify Landlord of such proposed cancellation.  All insurance obtained by Tenant 
pursuant to this Section shall be with a company licensed by the Insurance Commissioner of the 
State of California to do business within the State of California.  All insurance shall name 
Landlord, its Board of Harbor Commissioners, its officers, agents and employees as additional 
insured in such policies, and shall include a waiver of subrogation in favor of Landlord. 
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(b) Waiver of Subrogation.  The parties release each other, and their 
respective authorized representatives, from any claims (for damage to any person or to the 
Premises and/or the building in which the Premises are located, and to the fixtures, personal 
property, Tenant's improvements, and alterations of either Landlord or Tenant in or on the 
Premises and/or the building in which the Premises are located) that are caused by or result from 
risks which are insured against under any insurance policies carried by the parties and in force at 
the time of any such damage and to the full extent of any proceeds paid under said policies. 

(c) Public Liability Insurance.  Tenant shall carry and maintain in full force 
during the Term of this Lease an insurance policy for public liability and property damage in an 
amount not less than the amount set forth in Section 1.6 insuring any liability arising, or alleged 
to arise, on account of the death or injury to any person, or loss or damage to property occurring 
on the Premises, or as a result of the activities of Tenant on or off the Premises, or resulting from 
the use of the premises by Tenant under this Lease, or resulting from the negligence or 
intentional acts of Tenant, its employees, agents, or contractors.  The public liability and property 
damage insurance policies obtained by Tenant pursuant to this paragraph shall be primary 
policies and any public liability and property damage insurance carried by Landlord shall be 
excess and noncontributing. 

(d) Fire and Casualty Insurance.  Except for fixtures, trade fixtures, or 
personal property installed or placed on the Premises by Tenant, fire and extended coverage 
casualty insurance on the Premises shall be the sole responsibility of Landlord.  However, no use 
except that which is expressly provided in this Lease shall be made of the Premises nor acts done 
which will increase the existing rate of fire or extended coverage insurance on the Premises or 
any part thereof, nor shall Tenant sell or permit to be kept, used or sold in and about said 
premises any article that is prohibited by the standard form of fire insurance policy.  Tenant 
shall, at Tenant's sole cost and expense, comply with any and all requirements pertaining to the 
Premises of the insurance company providing the fire insurance with a standard extended 
coverage casualty endorsement covering the Premises. 

Fire and extended coverage casualty insurance on fixtures, trade fixtures 
or personal property installed or placed on the Premises by Tenant shall be the sole responsibility 
of Tenant at Tenant's sole cost and expense. 

(e) Pollution Legal Liability. At all times during the Term of this Lease, the 
Tenant shall maintain Pollution Legal Liability insurance. Tenant’s employees, agents, and 
contractors, who have a reasonable probability of coming into contact with hazardous materials, 
shall be adequately trained to comply with and shall comply with all laws and regulations 
relating to the care and protection of the environment for the duration of the term of this Lease.  

(f) Worker's Compensation Insurance.  At all times during the Term of this 
Lease, including, Tenant shall maintain or cause to be maintained with regard to its employees, 
Workers' Compensation Insurance as required by law. 
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7. Maintenance and Alterations 

7.1 Repair and Maintenance.  Tenant shall keep the Premises in good condition and 
repair and free from dirt and accumulation of waste, normal wear and tear excepted.  Tenant at 
its own cost and expense shall repair any damage to the interior of the Premises, including, but 
not limited to windows, doors, glass, floor coverings, HVAC system, electrical equipment and 
plumbing and sprinkler systems, if any; and any damage to the exterior of the Premises 
(including parking area, roof and structural members) resulting from Tenant's use of the 
Premises under this Lease including any damage  resulting from Tenant’s (or tenant’s agent’s) 
negligence or willful misconduct to the piles,  Pier from the use of the Hoists, or the Truck Pit.   

7.2 Installations, Alterations and Improvements.  Tenant shall not make any 
alterations, additions, improvements or changes to the Premises without the prior written 
approval of Landlord.  All fixtures installed on the Premises (other than all trade fixtures) shall 
immediately become a part of the realty and belong to Landlord and shall not be removed 
therefrom by Tenant without the prior written consent of Landlord to such removal. 

Tenant may, at Tenant's own cost and expense, install or place such furniture, 
equipment and machinery or other personal property in or upon the Premises as may be 
necessary for Tenant's use of the Premises for the purpose for which they are leased.  Tenant 
shall have the right to remove any furniture, equipment and machinery, or other personal 
property (including without limitation, all trade fixtures) installed or placed in or upon the 
Premises at Tenant's own expense at any time prior to the expiration or termination of this Lease.  
In the event of termination of this Lease on less than thirty (30) days' notice as provided in this 
Lease, Tenant shall have a reasonable time not to exceed thirty (30) days from the date of service 
of the notice of termination to make such removal.  All personal property not removed by Tenant 
following the expiration or termination of this Lease within the time allowed for removal shall be 
deemed abandoned by Tenant and may be used or disposed of by Landlord in the manner 
prescribed by law without any liability to Tenant therefor.  Such abandonment shall in no way 
reduce the obligation of Tenant to make restoration under Section 8.2 of this Lease. 

In the event that during the Term of this Lease any alteration, addition or change 
of any nature to the Premises or to any portion thereof is required by law, regulation or rule 
(other than a law, regulation or rule of Landlord), the same shall be made by Tenant at Tenant's 
own cost and expense. 

Before making any alteration, addition, improvement or change to the Premises 
with the prior written consent of Landlord, Tenant shall obtain all approvals and permits as may 
be required by law, including but not limited to, those of the California Coastal Commission.  All 
such permits and approvals shall be obtained by Tenant at Tenant's sole cost and expense. Tenant 
also agrees that if any construction projects on the Premises are paid for by Landlord’s funds, 
including offsets, then such construction projects will comply with the same legal requirements 
applicable to the Landlord (including, but not limited to, competitive bidding requirements, 
prevailing wage requirements, and public words bonding requirements.) 

7.3 Adjustment to Rent. The parties acknowledge and agree that Tenant may be 
required to undertake installations, repairs and improvements (collectively “Improvements”). As 
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such, Landlord agrees to offset up to fifty percent (50%) of the Rent for Improvements made by 
the Tenant and in accordance with the requirements described in Section 7.2, specifically 
including the items set forth in Exhibit B.  

8. Surrender, Restoration, Holdover 

8.1 Surrender.  Upon expiration of this Lease or its prior termination, Tenant shall 
quietly and peacefully vacate the Premises and surrender possession thereof to Landlord. 

8.2 Restoration.  Prior to the expiration of this Lease (and only to the extent directed 
by Landlord) Tenant shall restore the Premises to the condition in which received, ordinary wear 
and tear and acts of God excepted, or to such improved condition as may have resulted from 
improvements made thereon by Landlord or Tenant.  In the event this Lease is terminated on less 
than thirty (30) days' notice, Tenant shall be allowed a reasonable period of time not to exceed 
thirty (30) days from the date of service of the notice of termination within which to complete 
restoration. 

8.3 Holding Over.  Tenant may only hold over after the expiration or earlier 
termination of the term hereof with the express prior written consent of Landlord.  Acceptance of 
Rent is not Landlord's consent to holdover.  Without Landlord's express consent Tenant shall 
become a tenant at sufferance only at a rental rate equal to one hundred fifty percent (150%) of 
the Rent in effect upon the date of such expiration.  Acceptance by Landlord of rent after such 
expiration or earlier termination shall not constitute a holdover hereunder or result in a renewal.  
The foregoing provisions of this Section 8.3 are in addition to and do not affect Landlord's right 
of re-entry or any rights of Landlord hereunder or as otherwise provided by law.  If Tenant fails 
to surrender the Premises upon the expiration of this Lease, Tenant shall indemnify, protect, 
defend and hold Landlord harmless from all loss or liability, including without limitation, any 
claim made by any succeeding tenant founded on or resulting from such failure to surrender.  
Such indemnity shall survive the expiration of this Lease. 

9. Assignment and Subletting 

9.1 Assignment and Subletting.  Tenant shall not permit the Premises to be occupied 
or used by any person other than Tenant, its agents and employees without Landlord's prior 
written consent to such operation or use.  This Lease may not be assigned nor the Premises sublet 
by Tenant without the prior written consent of Landlord, which shall not be unreasonably 
withheld.  Tenant shall not be released from any obligations under this Lease due to any 
assignment or subletting.   

10. Destruction of Premises, Condemnation 

10.1 Destruction. 

(a) Total Destruction.  In the event the Premises or a substantial portion 
thereof are destroyed by any cause so as to render the premises unfit for purposes designated in 
Section 1.5, or if the Premises are so badly damaged that they cannot be repaired within ninety 
(90) days from the date of such damage, either party may terminate this Lease by giving to the 
other party a written notice of termination served in the manner provided by Section 11.1 of this 
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Lease.  After such notice of termination has been given, Rent shall be prorated to the date Tenant 
actually vacates the Premises. 

(b) Insured Partial Destruction.  If the Premises are partially destroyed by any 
cause covered by insurance, and the destroyed portion can be rebuilt or repaired within ninety 
(90) days from the date of destruction, Landlord shall repair the same with reasonable diligence 
to the extent permitted by the insurance proceeds.  In such event, this Lease shall remain in full 
force and effect, but until the destroyed premises are repaired, Rent paid by Tenant to Landlord 
shall be reduced in the same proportion that Tenant's square footage leased is reduced by such 
destruction at the rates specified in Section 1.2 as adjusted from time to time for changes in the 
Consumer Price Index. 

(c) Non-insured Partial Destruction.  If the Premises are partially destroyed by 
any cause not insurable by fire insurance with extended coverage casualty endorsement but can 
still be used for the purpose designated in Section 1.5 of this Lease, Tenant may, at its option, 
terminate this Lease unless Landlord rebuilds or repairs the destroyed portion of the Premises 
within 90 days from the date of destruction.  Such termination by Tenant shall be accomplished 
by serving on Landlord a written notice of termination in the manner prescribed by Section 11.1 
of this Lease.  This Lease shall terminate on the date such notice of termination is served on 
Landlord which date shall not be less than 90 days after the date of destruction.  If Landlord 
accomplishes such repair or if Tenant fails to exercise its option to terminate, this Lease shall 
remain in full force and effect, but until the destroyed premises are repaired, Rent paid by Tenant 
to Landlord shall be reduced in the same proportion that Tenant's square footage is reduced by 
such destruction at the rates specified in Section 1.2 as adjusted from time to time for changes in 
the Consumer Price Index. 

(d) Glass Breakage.  Glass breakage shall not be deemed a partial destruction 
within the meaning of Subsections (b) and (c) above. 

(e) Waiver of Civil Code Sections.  Tenant waives the provisions of 
California Civil Code Section 1932(2) and California Civil Code Section 1933(4) with respect to 
any destruction of the Premises.   

(f) Tenant's Fault.  Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, if the 
Premises or any other portion of the property in which the Premises are located is damaged by 
casualty resulting from the fault, negligence, or breach of this Lease by Tenant, Rent shall not be 
diminished during the repair of such damage and Tenant shall be liable to Landlord for the cost 
and expense of the repair and restoration of the property caused thereby to the extent such cost 
and expense is not covered by insurance proceeds. 

10.2 Condemnation. 

(a) Condemnation Resulting in Termination.  If the whole or any substantial 
part of the Premises should be taken or condemned for any public use under any regulation, or by 
right of eminent domain, or by private purchase in lieu thereof, and the taking would prevent or 
materially interfere with Tenant's Use of the Premises, either party shall have the right to 
terminate this Lease at its option.  
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(b) Condemnation Not Resulting in Termination.  If a portion of the property 
of which the Premises are a part should be taken or condemned for any public use under any 
regulation, or by right of eminent domain, or by private purchase in lieu thereof, and the taking 
prevents or materially interferes with the Tenant's use of the Premises, and this Lease is not 
terminated as provided in Section 10.2 above, the Rent payable hereunder during the unexpired 
portion of this Lease shall be reduced, beginning on the date when the physical taking shall have 
occurred, to such amount as may be fair and reasonable under all of the circumstances, but only 
after giving Landlord credit for all sums received or to be received by Tenant by the condemning 
authority.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Paragraph, if the temporary 
use or occupancy of any part of the Premises shall be taken or appropriated under power of 
eminent domain during the Term, this Lease shall be and remain unaffected by such taking or 
appropriation and Tenant shall continue to pay in full all Rent payable hereunder by Tenant 
during the Term; in the event of any such temporary appropriation or taking, Tenant shall be 
entitled to receive that portion of any award which represents compensation for the use of or 
occupancy of the Premises during the unexpired Term. 

(c) Award.  Landlord shall be entitled to (and Tenant shall assign to Landlord) 
any and all payment, income, rent, award or any interest therein attributable to the value of any 
unexpired portion of this Lease which may be paid or made in connection with such taking or 
conveyance and Tenant shall have no claim against Landlord or otherwise for any sums paid by 
virtue of such proceedings. Any other compensation specifically and separately awarded Tenant 
shall be and remain the property of Tenant. 

11. Miscellaneous 

11.1 Notice.  All notices required herein shall be served by personal service or by 
registered or certified mail, or by nationally recognized overnight delivery services.  Notices 
shall be addressed as follows: 

(a) Notice to be served on Landlord shall be sent to Landlord addressed to 
Crescent City Harbor District, Attn: CEO/Harbor Master, 100 Citizens Dock Road, Crescent 
City, California 95531.  

(b) Notice to be served on Tenant shall be sent to Tenant addressed to Tenant 
at the address shown in the introductory paragraph to this Lease, with a copy sent to Tenant’s 
counsel, Michael J. Low, Doyle Low LLP, 3640 Mt. Diablo Blvd, #202, Lafayette, CA 94549. 

(c) The date of service of any notice shall be deemed to be 24 hours after the 
date such notice is deposited in the United States mail or with such overnight delivery service. 

11.2 Liens.  Tenant shall promptly discharge or cause to be discharged any valid lien, 
right in rem, claim or demand of any kind (except one in favor of Landlord) arising or existing 
with respect to the Premises.  If the same is not promptly discharged by Tenant, Landlord may 
discharge the same and Tenant shall immediately reimburse Landlord the cost thereof. 

11.3 Failure to Insist on Compliance.  Landlord's or Tenant's failure to take advantage 
of any default or breach of covenants on the part of the other party or to insist upon the 
performance of any terms, covenants and conditions of this Lease shall not be a waiver or 
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relinquishment of such party's right to the future performance of such terms, covenants or 
conditions.  Tenant's or Landlord's obligations with respect to such future performance shall 
continue in full force and effect.  No custom or practice which may develop between the parties 
in the course of administering this Lease shall be construed to waive or lessen the right of either 
party to insist upon the performance by either of any term, covenant or condition hereof. 

11.4 Successors in Interest.  The terms, covenants and conditions contained herein 
shall apply to and bind the successors and assignees of all the parties hereto. 

11.5 Attorney's Fees.  If either party employs an attorney or attorneys to enforce the 
provisions hereof, the prevailing party (whether by negotiation, settlement or suit) shall be paid 
his reasonable attorney's fees by the non-prevailing party. 

11.6 Amendments, Changes or Additions to Statutes.  Whenever reference is made in 
this Lease to any provision of law such reference applies to all amendments, changes and 
additions now or hereafter made to such provisions. 

11.7 Time.  Time is of the essence of this Lease. 

11.8 Non-discrimination.  In conducting Tenant's activities on the Premises, Tenant 
must not unlawfully discriminate against employees or applicants for employment or for services 
or segregate any person or group of any member of the public on account of  sex, sexual 
orientation, marital status, age, race, color, creed, national origin, ancestry, medical condition or 
physical handicap in the leasing, subleasing, renting, transferring, use, occupancy, or enjoyment 
of the premises.  Tenant must abide by the Federal Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all amendments 
thereto, and all administrative rules and regulations issued pursuant to the Act 

The foregoing provision includes, but is not limited to, the following:  
employment upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruiting, recruitment advertising, layoff or 
termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, selection for training, including 
apprenticeship.  Tenant shall post notices provided by the State of California or the United States 
of America or its local government representative setting forth the provisions of this non-
discrimination clause in conspicuous places available for employees and applicants for 
employment. 

Tenant shall insert the foregoing provision in all contracts entered into by Tenant 
in the performance of any work permitted under this Lease except contracts for standard 
commercial supplies or raw materials. 

11.9 Tenant's Representations and Warranties.  Tenant hereby represents and warrants 
as follows: 

(a) Tenant has full right, power and authority to execute, deliver, and carry 
out the terms of this Lease and all documents and agreements necessary to give effect to the 
provisions contained in this Lease. 

(b) Neither Landlord nor any agent or employee of Landlord has made any 
representation, promise, or warranty except as expressly set forth in this Lease. 
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11.10 Captions.  The captions of this Lease are not a portion of the substantive terms 
hereof. 

11.11 Signs.  Tenant shall not erect, install, or make any signs on the Premises without 
the prior written consent of Landlord thereto.  Landlord will not unreasonably withhold its 
consent to the erection or installation of signs stating the name of Tenant's business of reasonable 
dimensions and decor. 

11.12 Estoppel Certificate.  Tenant shall execute and deliver to Landlord within ten 
(10) days of request a commercially reasonable estoppel statement.  Landlord and Tenant intend 
that any estoppel statement delivered pursuant to this Section may be relied upon by any 
mortgagee, beneficiary, purchaser or prospective purchaser of the building or any interest therein 
and failure to execute and return such estoppel shall be a material breach of the Lease. 

11.13 Integration.  This lease is the final agreement between Landlord and Tenant with 
regard to the Premises and supersedes all prior agreements (oral/or written), negotiations or 
representations.  This lease may only be modified in writing, approved by Landlord's Board of 
Harbor Commissioners or CEO/Harbor Master, as applicable, and signed by both Landlord and 
Tenant. 

11.14 Authorized Representatives.  Each of the persons whose signature is subscribed 
hereto warrants that he or she has the proper authority to execute this Lease on behalf of 
Landlord or Tenant as appropriate. 

11.15 Force Majeure.  If performance by a party of any portion of this Lease is made 
impossible by any prevention, delay, or stoppage caused by strikes, lockouts, labor disputes, acts 
of God, inability to obtain services, labor, or materials or reasonable substitutes for those items, 
government actions, civil commotions, tsunami, pandemic, fire or other casualty, or other causes 
beyond the reasonable control of the party obligated to perform, performance by that party for a 
period equal to the period of that prevention, delay, or stoppage is excused.  Either party shall 
have the right to terminate this Lease in the event of Force Majeure for a consecutive six (6)-
month period. 

11.16 Choice of Law. This Lease shall in all respects be governed by the laws of the 
State of California. 

11.17 Counterparts.  This Lease may be executed in several counterparts and all 
documents so executed shall constitute one Lease, binding on all of the parties hereto, 
notwithstanding that all of the parties did not sign the original or the same counterparts. 

11.18 Subordination. Without the necessity of any additional document being executed 
by Tenant for the purpose of effecting a subordination, this Lease shall be and is hereby declared 
to be subject and subordinate at all times to:  (a) all ground leases or underlying leases which 
may now exist or hereafter be executed affecting the Premises and/or the land upon which the 
Premises are located; and (b) any mortgage or deed of trust which may now exist or be placed 
upon the land upon which the Premises is situated, or said ground leases or underlying leases, or 
Landlord's interest or estate in any of said items which is specified as security.  Notwithstanding 
the foregoing, Landlord shall have the right to subordinate or cause to be subordinated any such 
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ground leases or underlying leases or any such liens to this Lease.  If any ground lease or 
underlying lease terminates for any reason or any mortgage or deed of trust is foreclosed or a 
conveyance in lieu of foreclosure is made for any reason, Tenant shall, notwithstanding any 
subordination, attorn to and become the Tenant of the successor in interest to Landlord provided 
that Tenant shall not be disturbed in its possession under this Lease by such successor in interest 
so long as Tenant is not in default under this Lease.  Within ten (10) days after request by 
Landlord, Tenant shall execute and deliver any additional documents evidencing Tenant's 
attornment or the subordination of this Lease with respect to any such ground leases or 
underlying leases or any such mortgage or deed of trust, in the form requested by Landlord or by 
any ground landlord, mortgagee, or beneficiary under a deed of trust, subject to such 
nondisturbance requirement. 

 

[signatures on following page] 
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SIGNATURE PAGE TO  
LEASE 

BY AND BETWEEN THE CRESCENT CITY HARBOR DISTRICT AND 
SAFE COAST SEAFOODS, LLC 

 

TENANT: LANDLORD: 

 
Safe Coast Seafoods, LLC 
 
 
By:         
 Chris Lam, President & CEO   

Crescent City Harbor District: 
 
 
By:         
 Tim Petrick, Harbor Master 
 

Approved as to form: 
 
 
By:         
 Mike Low, attorney for Tenant  
 

Approved as to form: 
 
 
By:         
 Ruben Duran, General Counsel 
 

 



Crescent City Facility Work:
Amount

G&C General Building Contractor & Roofing:
1 Changing all not properly connected and non-working lights 35,000.00$                  
2 Roof Leaks from puncture on top of the roof 2,000.00$                    
3 Water penatrating from right underneath the roof and the sidings 3,000.00$                    
4 Water proofing and replacing leaked windows for the office 5,000.00$                    
5 Replace and rewired the computer lines which dangerously ran and left on the floor of the office 3,000.00$                    
6 Re-enforced the rusted beams 2,000.00$                    
7 Fixed the floor and the Refrigeration panels 15,000.00$                  
8 Re-placed non-working toilets, sinks, a 5,000.00$                    
9 Fixed and painted the broken bathroom partitions for men and women bathrooms 3,000.00$                    

10 Repainted & Basic maintenace 1,000.00$                    
Subtotal 74,000.00$                  

11 Sewer Line reconnection (Woods Plumbing) 5,500.00$                    

12 Electrical 25,000.00$                  

Total 105,500.00$                



AREA #1

A R
EA #2



2. New Business

b. As requested by Commissioner Adams, discuss cancelled social mixer event on June 24th.

Public Comment? 



2. New Business

c. Review of Bylaws regarding Board President duties, legal counsel for Commissioners, and Special 
Meetings

Public Comment? 



[NOTE: The following are EXCERPTS for consideration at the Board’s July 20, 2021 meeting] 
 
 

BYLAWS OF THE CRESCENT CITY HARBOR DISTRICT 
 

[Amended May 18, 2021] 
 
 
 
 
     Section 2.2: President. The President has the following responsibilities: 
a. The President presides at all meetings of the Board. 
b. The President acts as the Board's primary representative to the CEO/Harbor Master. 
c. The President may decide when special meetings of the full Board need to be called to 

deal with issues that cannot wait until the next regular Board meeting. 
d. The President appoints members of the Board to serve on any committees of the Board, 

and the President also appoints members of any other committees. All appointments by 
the President are subject to the consent of the person so appointed. 

e. The President may give other special assignments to Harbor Commissioners. 
f. The President will coordinate any communications with the news media on behalf of the 

Board. 
g. The President must also perform such other duties as assigned by the Board, these 

Bylaws, or as are commonly required of a presiding officer of a local government agency 
in California. 

h. The President oversees the Board's business and sets meeting schedules and agendas with 
input from other Board members and Harbor Executive staff. 

i. In the absence of both the President and the Secretary, the most senior Commissioner in 
attendance will run any scheduled meetings. 

j. The President is authorized to sign checks and all documents as authorized by the Board. 
k. The President is elected by the Board annually and may be removed from office by the 

procedures outlined in Section 2.8 of these Bylaws. 
 
 
 
      
     Section 2.8: Election and Appointment of Officers. The President and Secretary will be 
elected at the annual meeting of the Board (or as soon thereafter as practicable) from among the 
members of the Board. The President and Secretary hold office for one year or until their 
successors are elected, whichever is later. Board members may serve more than one term in 
succession in each office. Notwithstanding any other provision herein, the President and 
Secretary may be replaced by the affirmative vote of any three Harbor Commissioners. 
 
 
 
 



     Section 3.4: Special Meeting. The President, or a majority of the members of the Board, may 
call a Special Meeting of the Board for the purpose of transacting any business designated in the 
Special Meeting agenda. In addition to the notice required by law, the agenda for a Special 
Meeting will be emailed to each member of the Board at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to the 
time of the Special Meeting. 
 
 
 
 
Section 6.3: Attorney. 
a.  The CEO/Harbor Master will be the Board's primary contact with any attorney 

representing the District. The President may also consult with any attorney representing 
the District with full Board approval.  

b. The General Counsel will be the primary attorney representing the District. The General 
Counsel represents the District, not individual Commissioners. Nonetheless, the Board 
recognizes and affirms the right of individual Commissioners to consult directly and 
confidentially with the General Counsel on District related matters as they deem 
appropriate. Prudence should be used when exercising this privilege, and the subject 
matter of all consultations must be limited to official District business. 

c. The President, the CEO/Harbor Master, or the Board may request that the General 
Counsel prepare a written opinion or attend a Board meeting to discuss legal issues. 

d. The General Counsel will prepare or review leases, contracts, deeds and similar 
documents at the direction of the CEO/Harbor Master or the Board. Contracts, deeds, 
leases, and similar documents must include the General Counsel’s signature approving 
the document as to form. 

 



3. Unfinished Business 
 

a. Solar Project Update 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Public Comment? 



3. Unfinished Business 
 

b. Dredge Permit Update 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Public Comment? 



4. Communication and Reports 
 

a. Financial Reports: Account Balances, Profit & Loss Statements, Account Receivable Report 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Public Comment? 



BANK BALANCES AS OF 7.1.21 BANK BALANCES AS OF 7.15.21 DIFFERENCE

CCHD OPERATING $232,301.23 CCHD OPERATING $214,957.28 -$17,343.95

CCHD SAVINGS $30,021.29 CCHD SAVINGS $30,021.29 $0.00

REDWOOD HARBOR $127,267.40 REDWOOD HARBOR $143,991.99 $16,724.59

BAYSIDE RV PARK $62,041.12 BAYSIDE RV PARK $84,464.41 $22,423.29

LAIF ACCOUNT $1,393,819.08 LAIF ACCOUNT $1,394,957.09 $1,138.01

TOTALS $1,845,450.12 TOTALS $1,868,392.06 $22,941.94
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 Accrual Basis

 Crescent City Harbor District
 Profit & Loss Budget Performance

 July 2020 through June 2021

 Page 1 of 6

Jul '20 - Jun 21 Budget Jul '20 - Jun 21 YTD Budget Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

4000 · MARINA / ADMISTRATION

4025 · GIFT SHOP INCOME 796.43 730.00 66.43 730.00 730.00

4045 · FEE - NO INSURANCE 4,800.00 3,600.00 4,800.00 3,600.00 3,600.00

4054 · ELECTRONIC FOB SALES 275.00 245.00 275.00 245.00 245.00

4065 · FISH SALES PERMIT 500.00 400.00 500.00 400.00 400.00

4070 · LATE FEES AND INTEREST 9,508.12 9,583.00 9,508.12 9,583.00 9,583.00

4076 · CRAB POT STORAGE FEE 5,625.00 10,950.00 5,625.00 10,950.00 10,950.00

4080 · CLERICAL FEE 7.00 0.00 7.00 0.00 0.00

4091 · PURCHASE DISCOUNTS 70.02 130.86 70.02 130.86 130.86

4092 · LAUNDRY NORTH 276.50 600.00 276.50 600.00 600.00

4094 · LAUNDRY SOUTH 68.25 296.00 68.25 296.00 296.00

4095 · SOAP 12.75 0.00 12.75 0.00 0.00

4096 · MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 620.32 220.00 620.32 220.00 220.00

4099 · UNCATEGORIZED INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4195 · USED OIL PAYMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4960 · RETURNED CHECK CHARGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 4000 · MARINA / ADMISTRATION 22,559.39 26,754.86 21,829.39 26,754.86 26,754.86

4100 · HARBOR SERVICES

4150 · BILLABLE SUPPLIES 975.50 110.00 975.50 110.00 110.00

4153 · OTHER SERVICES 25.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00

4157 · OTHER LABOR 950.00 1,900.00 950.00 1,900.00 1,900.00

4170 · TRAVELIFT INCOME 3,618.00 14,200.00 3,618.00 14,200.00 14,200.00

4171 · MOBILE CRANE 7,275.00 6,200.00 7,275.00 6,200.00 6,200.00

4173 · PUBLIC HOIST 40.00 930.00 40.00 930.00 930.00

4174 · LAYOVER - SELF HELP AREA 950.00 3,783.00 950.00 3,783.00 3,783.00

4176 · HARBOR VESSELS 267.50 280.00 267.50 280.00 280.00

4177 · BACKHOE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4178 · FORKLIFT 35.00 285.00 35.00 285.00 285.00

4100 · HARBOR SERVICES - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 4100 · HARBOR SERVICES 14,136.00 27,688.00 14,136.00 27,688.00 27,688.00

4200 · MARINA- INNER / OUTER

4210 · INNER BOAT BASIN 386,905.43 400,595.00 386,905.43 400,595.00 400,595.00

4215 · OUTER BOAT BASIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4221 · UTILITIES INCOME/  INNER BOAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4242 · POUNDAGE FEE FROM HOISTS 10,576.13 82,086.00 10,576.13 82,086.00 82,086.00

4245 · LAUNCHING RAMP FEES 21,483.75 16,454.00 21,483.75 16,454.00 16,454.00

4260 · LIVEABOARD FEES 4,500.00 1,800.00 4,500.00 1,800.00 1,800.00

4295 · WORKDOCK 445.56 780.00 445.56 780.00 780.00

4200 · MARINA- INNER / OUTER - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 4200 · MARINA- INNER / OUTER 423,910.87 501,715.00 423,910.87 501,715.00 501,715.00

4300 · COMMERCIAL LEASES

4301 · RENTS & CONCESSIONS - LAND 508,486.39 520,191.00 508,486.39 520,191.00 520,191.00

4320 · UTILITIES ELECTRIC USE INCOME 17,688.86 24,085.00 17,688.86 24,085.00 24,085.00
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 Crescent City Harbor District
 Profit & Loss Budget Performance

 July 2020 through June 2021

 Page 2 of 6

Jul '20 - Jun 21 Budget Jul '20 - Jun 21 YTD Budget Annual Budget

4325 · UTILITIES WATER USE INCOME 1,733.00 1,896.00 1,733.00 1,896.00 1,896.00

4375 · STORAGE YARD & DRY DOCK 11,080.00 11,600.00 11,080.00 11,600.00 11,600.00

Total 4300 · COMMERCIAL LEASES 538,988.25 557,772.00 538,988.25 557,772.00 557,772.00

4400 · RHV-RV PARK

4410 · RHV-RENTALS 390,023.55 344,800.00 390,023.55 344,800.00 344,800.00

4425 · RHV- GIFT SHOP RV PARK 1,783.66 360.00 1,783.66 360.00 360.00

4430 · RHV-LAUNDRY FACILITY RV PARK 7,524.49 6,067.00 7,524.49 6,067.00 6,067.00

4435 · RHV- LATE FEE RV PARK RENT 20.00 870.00 20.00 870.00 870.00

4460 · RHV-CLERICAL FEE RV PARK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4472 · CAMPING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4400 · RHV-RV PARK - Other -977.00 -977.00

Total 4400 · RHV-RV PARK 398,374.70 352,097.00 398,374.70 352,097.00 352,097.00

4600 · BAYSIDE - RV

4610 · BAYSIDE- RENTALS 369,823.61 308,616.00 369,823.61 308,616.00 308,616.00

4625 · BAYSIDE- GIFT SHOP 884.20 0.00 884.20 0.00 0.00

4630 · BAYSIDE LAUNDRY 7,506.24 2,960.00 7,506.24 2,960.00 2,960.00

4635 · BAYSIDE- LATE FEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4660 · BAYSIDE- CLERICAL FEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4680 · SHOWER- BAYSIDE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4685 · DRY CAMPING BAYSIDE 0.00 288.00 0.00 288.00 288.00

6470 · DUMP STATION BAYSIDE 1,815.00 1,785.00 1,815.00 1,785.00 1,785.00

6490 · FREEZER- BAYSIDE 425.00 290.00 425.00 290.00 290.00

Total 4600 · BAYSIDE - RV 380,454.05 313,939.00 380,454.05 313,939.00 313,939.00

Total Income 1,778,423.26 1,779,965.86 1,777,693.26 1,779,965.86 1,779,965.86

Cost of Goods Sold

5001 · COST OF GOODS SOLD - CCHD 2,051.94 200.00 2,051.94 200.00 200.00

5002 · COST OF GOODS SOLD - REDWOOD 1,155.25 220.00 1,155.25 220.00 220.00

5003 · COST OF GOODS SOLD_ BAYSIDE 659.19 659.19

Total COGS 3,866.38 420.00 3,866.38 420.00 420.00

Gross Profit 1,774,556.88 1,779,545.86 1,773,826.88 1,779,545.86 1,779,545.86

Expense

6000 · OFFICE / MARINA

6005 · DRUG SCREEN & BACKGROUND CHECK 135.00 690.00 135.00 690.00 690.00

6010 · ADVERTISING/PROMOTION 467.50 3,025.00 467.50 3,025.00 3,025.00

6015 · DUES, MEMBERSHIPS & SUBS 14,599.50 10,210.00 14,599.50 10,210.00 10,210.00

6020 · PRE-EMPLOYMENT PHYSICALS 160.00 480.00 160.00 480.00 480.00

6023 · MISC EXPENSE 3,056.42 0.00 3,056.42 0.00 0.00

6035 · MERCHANT SERVICES CHARGE 42.90 9,005.00 42.90 9,005.00 9,005.00

6040 · CASH OVER/SHORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6054 · LEGAL NOTICES 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00

6057 · SUPPLIES OFFICE/ADMIN 3,314.11 0.00 3,314.11 0.00 0.00

6066 · ADMIN SERVICES - MINUTES 0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00 600.00

6071 · OFFICE EXPENSE 34,778.30 10,007.00 34,778.30 10,007.00 10,007.00

6072 · POSTAGE 237.17 1,523.00 237.17 1,523.00 1,523.00

6073 · OFFICE EQUIPMENT - COPIER RENT 12,702.72 8,002.00 12,702.72 8,002.00 8,002.00
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6079 · INSURANCE - LIABILITY 160,774.71 195,056.00 160,774.71 195,056.00 195,056.00

6080 · BAD DEBT EXPENSE 32,874.35 3,500.00 32,874.35 3,500.00 3,500.00

6090 · TELEPHONE 6,978.55 8,148.00 6,978.55 8,148.00 8,148.00

Total 6000 · OFFICE / MARINA 270,121.23 250,746.00 270,121.23 250,746.00 250,746.00

6100 · FUEL

6101 · PROPANE 15,135.72 6,687.00 15,135.72 6,687.00 6,687.00

6103 · FUEL - SECURITY 544.22 0.00 544.22 0.00 0.00

6104 · MACH/EQUIPMENT 8,839.70 15,313.00 8,839.70 15,313.00 15,313.00

6100 · FUEL - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 6100 · FUEL 24,519.64 22,000.00 24,519.64 22,000.00 22,000.00

6200 · PAYROLL EXPENSES

6210 · PAYROLL 482,154.46 623,953.00 482,154.46 623,953.00 623,953.00

6211 · EMPLOYEE HEALTH BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6220 · INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6221 · DENTAL-ADMIN 5,361.89 5,928.00 5,361.89 5,928.00 5,928.00

6230 · LIFE-ADMIN 681.37 1,908.00 681.37 1,908.00 1,908.00

6250 · MEDICAL-ADMIN 139,665.04 113,040.00 139,665.04 113,040.00 113,040.00

6260 · VISION-ADMIN 1,775.55 3,588.00 1,775.55 3,588.00 3,588.00

6280 · PAYROLL TAXES 47,618.68 62,351.00 47,618.68 62,351.00 62,351.00

6295 · RETIREMENT - Other 166,180.40 38,395.00 166,180.40 38,395.00 38,395.00

Total 6295 · RETIREMENT 166,180.40 38,395.00 166,180.40 38,395.00 38,395.00

6200 · PAYROLL EXPENSES - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 6200 · PAYROLL EXPENSES 843,437.39 849,163.00 843,437.39 849,163.00 849,163.00

6212 · BAYSIDE PAYROLL

6215 · BAYSIDE PAYROLL TAXES 3,978.83 3,978.83

6212 · BAYSIDE PAYROLL - Other 39,888.59 39,888.59

Total 6212 · BAYSIDE PAYROLL 43,867.42 43,867.42

6213 · REDWOOD HARBOR PAYROLL

6214 · REDWOOD HARBOR PAYROLL TAXES 3,378.18 3,378.18

6213 · REDWOOD HARBOR PAYROLL - Other 30,330.56 30,330.56

Total 6213 · REDWOOD HARBOR PAYROLL 33,708.74 33,708.74

6300 · COMMISSIONERS / RETIREES

6352 · MEDICAL-COMMISSIONERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6354 · SALARY- COM 0.00 36,240.00 0.00 36,240.00 36,240.00

6355 · MEDICAL-RETIREES 0.00 49,457.00 0.00 49,457.00 49,457.00

6370 · RETIREES-RETIREMENT 0.00 76,029.00 0.00 76,029.00 76,029.00

Total 6300 · COMMISSIONERS / RETIREES 0.00 161,726.00 0.00 161,726.00 161,726.00

6400 · PROFESSIONAL FEES

6405 · ACCOUNTING - AUDITOR/TREASURER 8,222.00 11,000.00 8,222.00 11,000.00 11,000.00

6410 · OTHER LEGAL 46,742.92 125,662.00 46,742.92 125,662.00 125,662.00

6415 · LEGAL ATTORNEY FEES 30,536.00 25,056.00 30,536.00 25,056.00 25,056.00

6450 · ENGINEERING 18,056.30 22,219.00 18,056.30 22,219.00 22,219.00

Total 6400 · PROFESSIONAL FEES 103,557.22 183,937.00 103,557.22 183,937.00 183,937.00

6500 · REPAIR AND MAINT

6518 · ELECTRICITY REPAIR 10,387.34 13,600.00 10,387.34 13,600.00 13,600.00



 2:11 PM
 07/15/21
 Accrual Basis

 Crescent City Harbor District
 Profit & Loss Budget Performance

 July 2020 through June 2021

 Page 4 of 6

Jul '20 - Jun 21 Budget Jul '20 - Jun 21 YTD Budget Annual Budget

6520 · AUTOS 5,507.50 6,250.00 5,507.50 6,250.00 6,250.00

6525 · EQUIPMENT 12,598.44 26,916.00 12,598.44 26,916.00 26,916.00

6526 · SERV-EQUIPMENT 0.00 1,801.00 0.00 1,801.00 1,801.00

6530 · BUILDINGS 27,011.55 8,901.00 27,011.55 8,901.00 8,901.00

6531 · DOCKS 17.58 2,361.00 17.58 2,361.00 2,361.00

6532 · INNER BOAT BASIN 0.00 3,650.00 0.00 3,650.00 3,650.00

6534 · ROADS & PARKING LOTS 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00

6535 · UTILITIES 504.00 6,500.00 504.00 6,500.00 6,500.00

6541 · SERVICES-CITIZENS DOCK 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 1,200.00

6543 · SERVICES-OUTER BOAT BASIN 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 1,200.00

6544 · SERVICES ROAD, PARK LOT SIGN 373.29 4,017.84 373.29 4,017.84 4,017.84

6546 · SERVICES-UTILITES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6558 · BUILDING & IMPROVEMENT UTILITIE 0.00 1,382.00 0.00 1,382.00 1,382.00

6585 · EQUIPMENT-RENTAL 0.00 3,510.00 0.00 3,510.00 3,510.00

6500 · REPAIR AND MAINT - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 6500 · REPAIR AND MAINT 56,399.70 88,788.84 56,399.70 88,788.84 88,788.84

6581 · DN EDC TRI AGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6600 · OPERATING SUPPLIES

6620 · UNIFORM CLEANING SERVICE 2,661.77 3,470.00 2,661.77 3,470.00 3,470.00

6630 · PERMITS & TESTING 22,705.99 21,338.00 22,705.99 21,338.00 21,338.00

6640 · OUTSIDE SERVICES 31,745.45 36,069.00 31,745.45 36,069.00 36,069.00

6657 · PARTS & MISC 13,061.04 19,221.00 13,061.04 19,221.00 19,221.00

6658 · CHEMICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6659 · WELDING SUPPLIES 1,015.50 2,507.00 1,015.50 2,507.00 2,507.00

6660 · EXPENDABLE TOOLS 550.59 3,782.00 550.59 3,782.00 3,782.00

6661 · JANITORIAL 8,124.34 9,288.00 8,124.34 9,288.00 9,288.00

6662 · SHOP MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6663 · RAIN GEAR/GLOVES 1,108.89 903.00 1,108.89 903.00 903.00

6664 · SAFETY/MEDICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6665 · ELECTRICAL 0.00 2,420.00 0.00 2,420.00 2,420.00

6666 · HARDWARE 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00 200.00

6667 · LUMBER/PLYWOOD 0.00 400.00 0.00 400.00 400.00

6668 · PAINT 0.00 1,044.00 0.00 1,044.00 1,044.00

6669 · PLUMBING 9,560.89 1,411.00 9,560.89 1,411.00 1,411.00

6670 · SECURITY SUPPLIES 48.38 755.00 48.38 755.00 755.00

6600 · OPERATING SUPPLIES - Other 11.13 11.13

Total 6600 · OPERATING SUPPLIES 90,593.97 102,808.00 90,593.97 102,808.00 102,808.00

6700 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

6702 · INNER BOAT BASIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6707 · BLDG & IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 45,040.00 0.00 45,040.00 45,040.00

6710 · EQUIPMENT 40,270.80 26,917.44 40,270.80 26,917.44 26,917.44

6713 · COAST GUARD LIFT STATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6714 · VEHICLES 572.34 5,475.00 572.34 5,475.00 5,475.00

6715 · STREETS & ROAD SIGNAGE 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

6716 · UTILITIES 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
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6717 · PLUMBING 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

Total 6700 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 40,843.14 102,432.44 40,843.14 102,432.44 102,432.44

6800 · UTILITIES

6830 · ELECTRICITY 196,869.48 200,210.00 196,869.48 200,210.00 200,210.00

6831 · WATER 49,845.22 45,042.00 49,845.22 45,042.00 45,042.00

6832 · GARBAGE 86,857.01 76,047.00 86,857.01 76,047.00 76,047.00

6833 · WASTE OIL DISPOSAL 3,319.95 4,500.00 3,319.95 4,500.00 4,500.00

6890 · INTERNET SERVICE/TV 15,357.61 24,012.00 15,357.61 24,012.00 24,012.00

Total 6800 · UTILITIES 352,249.27 349,811.00 352,249.27 349,811.00 349,811.00

6942 · CONSULTING

6975 · PROJECT-MASTER PLAN 6,377.50 19,881.00 6,377.50 19,881.00 19,881.00

6942 · CONSULTING - Other 2,291.52 0.00 2,291.52 0.00 0.00

Total 6942 · CONSULTING 8,669.02 19,881.00 8,669.02 19,881.00 19,881.00

6950 · TRAVEL-TRAINING MEETING & LOCAL 6,941.67 9,990.00 6,941.67 9,990.00 9,990.00

7000 · DREDGING

7030 · DREDGE SPOILS REMOVAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7081 · DREDGE TESTING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 7000 · DREDGING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 1,874,908.41 2,141,283.28 1,874,908.41 2,141,283.28 2,141,283.28

Net Ordinary Income -100,351.53 -361,737.42 -101,081.53 -361,737.42 -361,737.42

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

4010 · DEL NORTE COUNTY TAXES 371,322.97 320,076.00 371,322.97 320,076.00 320,076.00

4012 · TOT Tax Income 61,774.45 82,000.00 61,774.45 82,000.00 82,000.00

4014 · INTEREST LAIF 6,664.58 9,000.00 6,664.58 9,000.00 9,000.00

4015 · SOLAR LICENSING 0.00 340,000.00 0.00 340,000.00 340,000.00

4016 · LEGAL SETTLEMENT 305,000.00 190,000.00 305,000.00 190,000.00 190,000.00

4700 · INTEREST INCOME 0.00 7,818.00 0.00 7,818.00 7,818.00

Total Other Income 744,762.00 948,894.00 744,762.00 948,894.00 948,894.00

Other Expense

6075 · DEPRECIATION 2,173,850.00 3,875,664.00 2,173,850.00 3,875,664.00 3,875,664.00

6098 · RV TOT TAX 740.11 727.00 740.11 727.00 727.00

6140 · ELECTION COST 360.00 12,000.00 360.00 12,000.00 12,000.00

6375 · INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6579 · PROJECT-REMOVAL ABANDONED BOATS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6582 · FRIENDS OF CC HARBOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6584 · VISTOR BUREAU 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00

6588 · ATP-SUNSET CIRCLE

6588.44 · OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 756.75 0.00 756.75 756.75

6588 · ATP-SUNSET CIRCLE - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 6588 · ATP-SUNSET CIRCLE 0.00 756.75 0.00 756.75 756.75

6602 · DNLTC RSTP-STARFISH WAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7100 · REPORTABLE HEALTH COVERAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 2,174,950.11 3,895,147.75 2,174,950.11 3,895,147.75 3,895,147.75

Net Other Income -1,430,188.11 -2,946,253.75 -1,430,188.11 -2,946,253.75 -2,946,253.75
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Net Income -1,530,539.64 -3,307,991.17 -1,531,269.64 -3,307,991.17 -3,307,991.17
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AARON WEINZINGER 0.00 150.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 300.00

AARON YOSHIKAWA 47.68 519.88 512.20 480.00 380.00 1,939.76

ALLEN LORETZ 0.00 1,260.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,260.00

ANDREA PARKER 0.00 385.00 385.00 385.00 3,145.00 4,300.00

ANDREW BARNEBURG 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

ANDREW EATON 0.00 385.00 385.00 385.00 0.00 1,155.00

ANDREW EVANOW (ORACLE) 505.00 72.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 577.15

ANDREW GRIFFIN, II 0.00 100.00 30.11 340.45 0.00 470.56

ANDY BETNAR 0.00 1,012.53 39.05 898.47 897.90 2,847.95

ANTHONY  SISK 0.00 400.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

ARIK VANZANDT 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

ART KOON 37.83 37.27 36.72 34.77 746.29 892.88

BEAU LAYNE 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00

BENJAMIN PLATT (SEEADLER) 75.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.00

BLAINE CURVEN 0.00 430.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 430.00

BLANE WELTON 0.00 430.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 430.00

BONNIE SALESS 0.00 -385.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -385.00

BOUNTIFUL OCEANS INC. 60.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.00

BRETT CARPENTER 0.00 -385.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -385.00

CAITO FISHERIES HOIST #1 & #9 2,185.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,185.00

CANDY BLEDSAW & HAROLD SISEMORE 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

CHARLEEN LUTTRELL 0.00 430.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 430.00

CHARLES J. WILLIAMS 0.00 115.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 115.50

CHARLES J. WILLIAMS (KIMBO) 0.00 3,780.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,780.00

CHARLES MCKINNEY (WIND DANCER) 26.50 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 126.50

CHARLES WILLIAMS. 0.00 -132.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 -132.50

CHART ROOM STORE 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00

CHRISTOPHE NICOLAS 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00

CHRISTOPHER M. JOHNS 0.00 -390.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -390.00

COREY FITZGERALD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 98.74 98.74

CRESCENT CITY CRAB SHACK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

DARRYL DONOVAN 0.00 380.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 380.00

DAVID BENNETT 0.00 80.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 80.00

DAVID HADDAD 0.00 1,416.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,416.00

DN COUNTY SHERIFF 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00
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DON  ST. DENIS 0.00 -770.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -770.00

DOUGLAS STRIPLIN 0.00 75.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.00

DYNAMIK FISHERIES INC. 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00

ENGLUND MARINE CUSTOMER 0.00 275.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 275.42

FAWN STRYKER 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

FLOYD LAW FIRM - MAGGIE 0.00 475.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 475.00

FLOYD LAW FIRM MISS HUMBOLDT 0.00 1,021.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,021.25

FONDA & JIM THALANDER 0.00 400.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 800.00

FRANK DOWD 0.00 72.25 3,150.00 0.00 0.00 3,222.25

FRED SOARES 0.00 1,416.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,416.00

GLENN NESBIT 0.00 -450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -450.00

GLOBAL HOIST #3& #4 0.00 2,296.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,296.00

HARVEY SMITH 0.00 385.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 385.00

IDABELLE SISK 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

JAMES SWAIN 0.00 400.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 800.00

JAYDENE STOVER 0.00 385.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 385.00

JEFF HAINES 0.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00

JEFFREY TAYLOR 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

JESSE TRITTEN 0.00 480.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 480.00

JOHN EVICH 55.79 54.96 54.15 53.35 1,890.00 2,108.25

JOHN MARTIN 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

JON JACKSON 152.40 150.14 147.93 145.74 8,049.32 8,645.53

JONATHON BEARDON (BREAKERS) 26.50 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 126.50

JONATHON BEARDON (SHADOW) 0.00 54.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54.00

JOSH LEWIS 544.57 640.66 527.06 617.79 7,519.36 9,849.44

JOSHUA  FURLONG 54.03 139.05 898.47 37.90 860.00 1,989.45

KARRY SISK 0.00 430.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 430.00

KILEY ORTMAN 0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 1,500.00 3,000.00

KRISTEN WILSON 0.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 0.00 1,200.00

KURT IVISON 29.92 128.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 357.92

LCZ UNLOADERS HOIST #2 0.00 0.00 -5,000.00 0.00 -8,198.41 -13,198.41

LCZ UNLOADERS HOIST #5 0.00 0.00 -4,260.88 0.00 -7,109.38 -11,370.26

LEROY NOVA 0.00 -385.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -385.00

LOREN BROWN 30.00 -120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -90.00

MARTY LOPEZ 100.33 98.84 97.38 95.94 4,729.53 5,122.02
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MATT GERTSCH 0.00 570.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 570.00

MICHAEL KOZAK 0.00 430.00 430.00 430.00 5,150.00 6,440.00

MICHAEL RICKNER 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

NELSON TAYLOR 0.00 -900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -900.00

NICK BIERAUGEL 0.00 -3,780.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -3,780.00

OCEAN GOLD SEAFOODS 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00

PACIFIC CHOICE HOIST #7 1,572.00 317.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,889.08

PACIFIC CHOICE SEAFOOD 0.00 4,200.83 4,200.83 0.00 0.00 8,401.66

PATRICK GRUELL 0.00 460.00 460.00 460.00 1,470.00 2,850.00

RANDY  LEFFLER 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00

RENEE GAINEY 0.00 385.00 385.00 385.00 3,915.00 5,070.00

RICHARD AXELSON 183.49 180.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 364.26

RICHARD BOLEN 0.00 350.00 350.00 0.00 0.00 700.00

ROBERT BURCHELL 30.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.00

ROBIN LAWSON 0.00 -385.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -385.00

SAFE COAST SEAFOODS, LLC 2,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00

SEAN CAREY 0.00 -385.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -385.00

SHELLY  COOK 0.00 530.00 530.00 530.00 1,590.00 3,180.00

SOUTH BEND PRODUCTS 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00

SPIRIT OF '76 INC. 0.00 -300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -300.00

STANCO ENTERPRISES 0.00 -1,782.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 -1,782.50

THOMAS D. SHANNON 0.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 2,400.00 3,600.00

TIMOTHY D. POTTER 75.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.00

TLC INC. 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00

TOM WOOLF 0.00 1,290.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,290.00

TOMAS  PARKER 0.00 -400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -400.00

TROY BARRETT 0.00 450.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 650.00

WILLIAM HARTLEY 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

WILLIAM SCOTT 0.00 167.74 400.00 400.00 1,600.00 2,567.74
TOTAL 8,041.04 32,896.32 6,408.02 7,079.41 30,633.35 85,058.14



4. Communications and Reports 
 

b. CEO/Harbormaster Report 
 
Hi-Tech Security has been contracted to install the key fob entry on the E dock bathrooms. They have ordered the parts 
and we hope to begin installation the last week of July.  
  
July 8th I met with publicists from Berry Strategy. They have been contracted by Planwest and Crescent City to work on 
promoting our area. I was able to share some of the goals the board has developed for the future of the harbor and 
discuss some of the plans the city has.  
  
CCHD provided fencing and barriers for the music event were left up in the overflow lot from the July 2nd event. They 
are all prepped for tomorrow’s music event and it looks like we’re set to have another successful event. Commissioner 
Adams, Commissioner Weber, and Friends of the Harbor put in a lot of hours and were able to bring in a lot of 
donations to help make this event a success.  
  
Myself and the ad hoc committee of Commissioners White and Shepherd have been interviewing consultants for the 
financial services position we have available. We are hopeful we will have a candidate soon.  
 

 Continued on next slide… 



4. Communications and Reports 
 

b. CEO/Harbormaster Report  
 

 
 
Mugs and baseball caps are here! We’ve already sold out of some sizes of shirts and sweatshirts but we have ordered 
more so keep checking if we’re out of your size or favorite color. Come by the harbor office for your CCHD gear! 
  
The commercial only filet station is ready for business. A reminder to our commercial fishermen, there is no commercial 
fileting allowed in the public filet stations. Please see the harbor office for access to the commercial filet station across 
from Redwood Harbor Village RV park.   
  
Alex Lemus and I are meeting with Drea from the food council later this week to discuss an application for a grant that 
could be worth as much as $300,000 toward our potential development plan of a fish processing plant with a 
fisherman’s co-op so our fishermen can easily sell direct to the public right here in the harbor.  
 
 
 
Public Comment? 



4. Communications and Reports 
 

c. Harbor Commissioner Reports 
 Pursuant to the Brown Act, this item allows the Commissioners to briefly discuss activities engaged in since the 
 previous public meeting. 
 

 Commissioner Rick Shepherd 
 
 Commissioner Harry Adams 
 

Commissioner Gerhard Weber 
 
 Commissioner Wes White, Secretary 
 
 Commissioner Brian Stone, President 



5. Adjourn to Closed Session 
 
CLOSED SESSION 
 
 
 

a. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 
 (Government Code section 54956.9(d)(2)) 
 Significant Exposure to Litigation: One case based on correspondence with Fashion Blacksmith 
 regarding entry to lease area. 
 



6.  Adjourn Closed Session 
 
7. Report out of Closed Session 
  
8. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Adjournment of the Board of Harbor Commissioners will be until the next meeting scheduled for Tuesday, August 3, 2021, 
at 2 p.m. PDT. Until the Governor rescinds Executive Order N-29-20, all Harbor Commission meetings will be held via 
Zoom Web Conferencing.  Access code for public participation can be found in the meeting notice posted on the Harbor 
District website or on the Harbor bulletin board at 101 Citizens Dock Road.   
 
The Crescent City Harbor District complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act. Upon request, this agenda will be 
made available in appropriate alternative formats to person with disabilities, as required by Section 12132 of the 
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. §12132). Any person with a disability who requires modification in 
order to participate in a meeting should direct such request to (707) 464-6174 at least 48 hours before the meeting, if 
possible.   
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	20210713.Lease Between CCHD and Safe Coast Seafoods LLC_Final-c1.pdf
	1. Basic Terms
	1.1 Leased Premises.  The leased premises (“Premises”), located at 161 Starfish Way, Crescent City, California are shown on Exhibit A and consist of all of the following:
	(a) A building (“Building”) of approximately 17,523 of square feet of warehouse and commercial space and the footprint of the building;
	(b) A surrounding area (“Surrounding Area”) of approximately 29,530 square feet immediately outside the Building;
	(c) The additional surrounding area (“Additional Surrounding Area #1”) of approximately 3,700 square feet;
	(d) The exclusive use of the two (2) hoist areas (“Hoists”) on the pier and the exclusive use of the pier (“Pier”);
	(e) The exclusive use of the gravel parking lot area located to the south and southeast of the Building (“Overflow Parking”); and
	(f) The square footage of the Surrounding Area and the Additional Surrounding Area are approximate and Exhibit A shall control to the extent there is discrepancy.

	1.2 Rental.  The monthly rental is: $6,000.
	1.3 Rent Commencement Date.  August 1, 2021.
	1.4 Use.  Warehouse use, including offloading and processing of food, including but not limited to, fish.
	1.5 Term.  Five (5) years.
	1.6 Tenant's Insurance.  Tenant shall furnish public liability property damage insurance, fire and casualty insurance, pollution legal liability insurance, and worker's compensation insurance pursuant to Section 6 with the following limits: $2,000,000...

	2. Premises, Use, Compliance with Laws
	2.1 Leased Premises.  Landlord hereby leases to Tenant and Tenant hires from Landlord on the terms, conditions and covenants hereinafter set forth the premises of the Crescent City Harbor District listed in Section 1.1 and outlined or described on Exh...
	2.2 Option re Additional Surrounding Area.  Tenant shall have a one-time option, exercisable upon 30 days’ written notice to Landlord, to modify the Premises by exchanging Tenant’s leasehold interest in Additional Surrounding Area #1 for a leasehold i...
	2.3 Term.  The Term of this Lease shall be as set forth in Section 1.6 unless terminated pursuant to Section 4.
	2.4 Use.  Tenant shall use the Premises only for the purpose specified in Section 1.4 and shall not use the premises for any other purpose without prior written consent of Landlord thereto.
	2.5 Compliance with Law.  Tenant shall, at its own cost and expense, conduct its business on the Premises in accordance with all applicable federal, state, county and municipal statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations.
	(a) Tenant shall, at its sole cost and expense, comply with the State Water Resources Control Board Order NPDES No. CAS000001, National Pollution Discharge Elimination System General Permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated with Industrial Activit...
	(b) Tenant shall procure coverage under the Industrial General Permit to the extent required by law, shall prepare, update, and implement a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan, implement all other provisions, and monitoring and reporting requirement...
	(c) Failure to comply with the Industrial General Permit may be a violation of federal and state law.  Tenant hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Landlord, its officials, officers, agents, employees, and authorized volunteers from and against...
	(d) In addition to any other remedy provided herein for a default, Landlord reserves the right to terminate this Lease for a violation this Section and to defend any enforcement action or civil action brought against the Landlord for Tenant’s failure ...

	2.6 Hazardous Materials.  Tenant may operate its business so long as the use or presence of Hazardous Materials is strictly and properly monitored according to all applicable governmental requirements.  As a material inducement to Landlord to allow Te...
	(a) Hazardous Materials and Hazardous Materials Laws Defined.  The term "Hazardous Materials" shall mean those substances (i) defined as "hazardous substances," "hazardous materials," "toxic substances," "hazardous wastes," "extremely hazardous wastes...
	(b) Compliance With Hazardous Materials Laws.  Tenant at Tenant's sole cost and expense, shall comply (and cause sublessees to comply) with all Hazardous Materials Laws pertaining to any Hazardous Materials which are used, generated, stored or dispose...
	(c) Tenant's Indemnity Obligations.  Tenant shall indemnify, defend, and hold Landlord harmless from and against all claims, demands, actions, damages, liability, and expense including all foreseeable and unforeseeable consequential damages, directly ...

	2.7 Homeland Security.  Tenant shall, at Tenant's sole cost and expense, comply with all laws and regulations, including, but not limited to, those of the United States Coast Guard and Landlord applicable to the Crescent City Harbor District insofar a...
	2.8 Harbor Regulations.  This Lease is subject to the rules and regulations governing the operation of the Crescent City Harbor District. Such rules and regulations and such changes as may subsequently be made or added thereto are incorporated herein ...
	2.9 Inspection.  Landlord or its duly authorized representative shall have the right to enter the Premises at reasonable times with reasonable advance notice during business hours to inspect the condition or the operations of Tenant conduct thereon.
	2.10 Inspection by Certified Access Specialist. Landlord discloses that the Premises have not undergone inspection by a Certified Access Specialist as referenced in California Civil Code Section 1938 subsection (e) which provides: "A Certified Access ...

	3. Rent
	3.1 Rent.  Tenant shall pay Landlord in advance without notice, demand, or setoff, a monthly rental during the Term hereof in the total amount determined at the rates specified in Section 1.2 for the area leased (the "Rent").  All Rent is payable in a...
	3.2 Rent Adjustment. Beginning one year after the Commencement Date, the Rent shall be increased by an adjustment equal to two percent (2.0%) (the “Rent Adjustment”) per year which adjustment shall be effective on each annual anniversary of the Commen...
	3.3 Late Charge.  Tenant acknowledges that late payment by Tenant to Landlord of Rent or other charge will cause Landlord to incur costs not contemplated by this Lease.  If any installment of Rent, or any other payment due to Landlord, due from Tenant...
	3.4 Document Fee. Tenant must pay to Landlord a clerical and legal fee for entering or modifying a lease with the Landlord. The current amount of that fee is Five Hundred Dollars ($500) for each document submitted for approval by the Harbor Master or ...
	3.5 Taxes.  Tenant shall pay, before the same become delinquent, all taxes assessed upon the Premises, appurtenances or improvements thereto or upon any interest of Tenant therein.  Tenant hereby recognizes and understands that this Lease may create a...
	3.6 Utilities.  Landlord is not obligated to furnish utilities or services to the Premises.  Tenant shall pay for all utilities and services supplied to said Premises including all installation and connection charges.  If utilities or services are fur...
	3.7 Refuse Collection and Janitorial Service.  Tenant shall provide, or obtain, a refuse collection service for the Premises at Tenant's sole cost and expense.  Tenant shall provide janitorial service to the Premises at Tenant's cost and expense if Te...
	3.8 Poundage Fees.  The monthly Rent payable under this Lease does not include any poundage fees for product offloads that may be assessed against Tenant pursuant to the provisions of Landlord's Fee Schedule.

	4. Termination
	4.1 Termination.  This Lease shall terminate on the date said written notice of termination is served on Tenant in the manner provided by Section 11.1 of this Lease.

	5. Remedies Upon Default
	5.1 Events of Default.  The following shall constitute an "Event of Default":
	(a) Monetary Default.  Except as otherwise provided herein, should Tenant default in the performance of any covenant or provision herein with reference to the payment of Rent or other payment of money or the furnishing of the public liability and prop...
	(b) Non-monetary Default.  Should Tenant default in the performance of any other covenant or provision herein other than payment of money, other than those stated in subsections (c) below, and such default, if curable, is not cured within thirty (30) ...
	(c) Insolvency, Receivership or Bankruptcy.  It shall constitute an Event of Default under this Lease and Landlord, at its option and upon giving written notice of termination to Tenant, may immediately terminate this Lease if any of the following eve...
	(i) The appointment of a receiver to take possession of all or substantially all of the assets of Tenant;
	(ii) A general assignment for the benefit of creditors by Tenant;
	(iii) The filing of a petition in bankruptcy by or against Tenant and the Lease is not assumed with approval of the Bankruptcy Court within the time prescribed by the Bankruptcy Code;
	(iv) Any other action taken or suffered by Tenant because of insolvency.


	5.2 Landlord's Remedies.
	(a) Upon an Event of Default, Landlord may terminate Tenant's right of possession of the Premises and may recover all of the following from Tenant:
	(i) The worth at the time of award of the unpaid Rent which had been earned at the time of termination;
	(ii) The worth at the time of the award of the amount by which the unpaid Rent, which would have been earned after termination until the time of award, exceeds the amount of such rental loss that Tenant proves could have reasonably been avoided;
	(iii) The worth at the time of the award of the amount by which the unpaid Rent for the balance of the Term after the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that Tenant proves could be reasonable avoided;
	(iv) Any other amount necessary to compensate the Landlord for all the detriment proximately caused by Tenant's failure to perform its obligation hereunder or which in the ordinary course of things would be likely to result therefrom, including any co...

	(b) None of the Landlord's rights herein specified upon an Event of Default by Tenant shall prejudice any other legal remedies available to Landlord other than those herein enumerated and the remedy described by Civil Code section 1951.4 is available ...

	5.3 No Waiver.  Efforts by Landlord to mitigate the damages caused by Tenant's breach of this Lease shall not waive Landlord's right to recover damages under this Section 5.  For the purpose of Section 5.2 above, the following shall not constitute a t...
	(a) Acts of maintenance of preservation or efforts to relet the property.
	(b) Appointment of a receiver upon initiative of Landlord to protect Landlord's interest under the Lease.

	5.4 Re-entry.  Upon an Event of Default of Tenant not cured within the time specified in Section 5.1 or if Tenant vacates or abandons the premises, Landlord shall have the right to re-enter the Premises, take corrective action as needed, and take poss...
	5.5 Remedies Cumulative.  All of Landlord's rights, privileges and elections or remedies are cumulative and not alternative, to the extent permitted by law and except as otherwise provided herein.

	6. Indemnification and Insurance
	6.1 Indemnification.  Tenant agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel selected by Landlord at Tenant's expense), protect and hold harmless Landlord, its employees, agents, officers, legal counsel, assigns, public officials, any successor or successor...
	6.2 Insurance.
	(a) Tenant shall furnish to Landlord a certificate of insurance, duplicate policy, or other evidence satisfactory to Landlord that Tenant has obtained the insurance required by Section 1.6.  Each policy shall also provide for at least thirty (30) days...
	(b) Waiver of Subrogation.  The parties release each other, and their respective authorized representatives, from any claims (for damage to any person or to the Premises and/or the building in which the Premises are located, and to the fixtures, perso...
	(c) Public Liability Insurance.  Tenant shall carry and maintain in full force during the Term of this Lease an insurance policy for public liability and property damage in an amount not less than the amount set forth in Section 1.6 insuring any liabi...
	(d) Fire and Casualty Insurance.  Except for fixtures, trade fixtures, or personal property installed or placed on the Premises by Tenant, fire and extended coverage casualty insurance on the Premises shall be the sole responsibility of Landlord.  How...
	(e) Pollution Legal Liability. At all times during the Term of this Lease, the Tenant shall maintain Pollution Legal Liability insurance. Tenant’s employees, agents, and contractors, who have a reasonable probability of coming into contact with hazard...
	(f) Worker's Compensation Insurance.  At all times during the Term of this Lease, including, Tenant shall maintain or cause to be maintained with regard to its employees, Workers' Compensation Insurance as required by law.


	7. Maintenance and Alterations
	7.1 Repair and Maintenance.  Tenant shall keep the Premises in good condition and repair and free from dirt and accumulation of waste, normal wear and tear excepted.  Tenant at its own cost and expense shall repair any damage to the interior of the Pr...
	7.2 Installations, Alterations and Improvements.  Tenant shall not make any alterations, additions, improvements or changes to the Premises without the prior written approval of Landlord.  All fixtures installed on the Premises (other than all trade f...
	7.3 Adjustment to Rent. The parties acknowledge and agree that Tenant may be required to undertake installations, repairs and improvements (collectively “Improvements”). As such, Landlord agrees to offset up to fifty percent (50%) of the Rent for Impr...

	8. Surrender, Restoration, Holdover
	8.1 Surrender.  Upon expiration of this Lease or its prior termination, Tenant shall quietly and peacefully vacate the Premises and surrender possession thereof to Landlord.
	8.2 Restoration.  Prior to the expiration of this Lease (and only to the extent directed by Landlord) Tenant shall restore the Premises to the condition in which received, ordinary wear and tear and acts of God excepted, or to such improved condition ...
	8.3 Holding Over.  Tenant may only hold over after the expiration or earlier termination of the term hereof with the express prior written consent of Landlord.  Acceptance of Rent is not Landlord's consent to holdover.  Without Landlord's express cons...

	9. Assignment and Subletting
	9.1 Assignment and Subletting.  Tenant shall not permit the Premises to be occupied or used by any person other than Tenant, its agents and employees without Landlord's prior written consent to such operation or use.  This Lease may not be assigned no...

	10. Destruction of Premises, Condemnation
	10.1 Destruction.
	(a) Total Destruction.  In the event the Premises or a substantial portion thereof are destroyed by any cause so as to render the premises unfit for purposes designated in Section 1.5, or if the Premises are so badly damaged that they cannot be repair...
	(b) Insured Partial Destruction.  If the Premises are partially destroyed by any cause covered by insurance, and the destroyed portion can be rebuilt or repaired within ninety (90) days from the date of destruction, Landlord shall repair the same with...
	(c) Non-insured Partial Destruction.  If the Premises are partially destroyed by any cause not insurable by fire insurance with extended coverage casualty endorsement but can still be used for the purpose designated in Section 1.5 of this Lease, Tenan...
	(d) Glass Breakage.  Glass breakage shall not be deemed a partial destruction within the meaning of Subsections (b) and (c) above.
	(e) Waiver of Civil Code Sections.  Tenant waives the provisions of California Civil Code Section 1932(2) and California Civil Code Section 1933(4) with respect to any destruction of the Premises.
	(f) Tenant's Fault.  Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, if the Premises or any other portion of the property in which the Premises are located is damaged by casualty resulting from the fault, negligence, or breach of this Lease by Tenant...

	10.2 Condemnation.
	(a) Condemnation Resulting in Termination.  If the whole or any substantial part of the Premises should be taken or condemned for any public use under any regulation, or by right of eminent domain, or by private purchase in lieu thereof, and the takin...
	(b) Condemnation Not Resulting in Termination.  If a portion of the property of which the Premises are a part should be taken or condemned for any public use under any regulation, or by right of eminent domain, or by private purchase in lieu thereof, ...
	(c) Award.  Landlord shall be entitled to (and Tenant shall assign to Landlord) any and all payment, income, rent, award or any interest therein attributable to the value of any unexpired portion of this Lease which may be paid or made in connection w...


	11. Miscellaneous
	11.1 Notice.  All notices required herein shall be served by personal service or by registered or certified mail, or by nationally recognized overnight delivery services.  Notices shall be addressed as follows:
	(a) Notice to be served on Landlord shall be sent to Landlord addressed to Crescent City Harbor District, Attn: CEO/Harbor Master, 100 Citizens Dock Road, Crescent City, California 95531.
	(b) Notice to be served on Tenant shall be sent to Tenant addressed to Tenant at the address shown in the introductory paragraph to this Lease, with a copy sent to Tenant’s counsel, Michael J. Low, Doyle Low LLP, 3640 Mt. Diablo Blvd, #202, Lafayette,...
	(c) The date of service of any notice shall be deemed to be 24 hours after the date such notice is deposited in the United States mail or with such overnight delivery service.

	11.2 Liens.  Tenant shall promptly discharge or cause to be discharged any valid lien, right in rem, claim or demand of any kind (except one in favor of Landlord) arising or existing with respect to the Premises.  If the same is not promptly discharge...
	11.3 Failure to Insist on Compliance.  Landlord's or Tenant's failure to take advantage of any default or breach of covenants on the part of the other party or to insist upon the performance of any terms, covenants and conditions of this Lease shall n...
	11.4 Successors in Interest.  The terms, covenants and conditions contained herein shall apply to and bind the successors and assignees of all the parties hereto.
	11.5 Attorney's Fees.  If either party employs an attorney or attorneys to enforce the provisions hereof, the prevailing party (whether by negotiation, settlement or suit) shall be paid his reasonable attorney's fees by the non-prevailing party.
	11.6 Amendments, Changes or Additions to Statutes.  Whenever reference is made in this Lease to any provision of law such reference applies to all amendments, changes and additions now or hereafter made to such provisions.
	11.7 Time.  Time is of the essence of this Lease.
	11.8 Non-discrimination.  In conducting Tenant's activities on the Premises, Tenant must not unlawfully discriminate against employees or applicants for employment or for services or segregate any person or group of any member of the public on account...
	11.9 Tenant's Representations and Warranties.  Tenant hereby represents and warrants as follows:
	(a) Tenant has full right, power and authority to execute, deliver, and carry out the terms of this Lease and all documents and agreements necessary to give effect to the provisions contained in this Lease.
	(b) Neither Landlord nor any agent or employee of Landlord has made any representation, promise, or warranty except as expressly set forth in this Lease.

	11.10 Captions.  The captions of this Lease are not a portion of the substantive terms hereof.
	11.11 Signs.  Tenant shall not erect, install, or make any signs on the Premises without the prior written consent of Landlord thereto.  Landlord will not unreasonably withhold its consent to the erection or installation of signs stating the name of T...
	11.12 Estoppel Certificate.  Tenant shall execute and deliver to Landlord within ten (10) days of request a commercially reasonable estoppel statement.  Landlord and Tenant intend that any estoppel statement delivered pursuant to this Section may be r...
	11.13 Integration.  This lease is the final agreement between Landlord and Tenant with regard to the Premises and supersedes all prior agreements (oral/or written), negotiations or representations.  This lease may only be modified in writing, approved...
	11.14 Authorized Representatives.  Each of the persons whose signature is subscribed hereto warrants that he or she has the proper authority to execute this Lease on behalf of Landlord or Tenant as appropriate.
	11.15 Force Majeure.  If performance by a party of any portion of this Lease is made impossible by any prevention, delay, or stoppage caused by strikes, lockouts, labor disputes, acts of God, inability to obtain services, labor, or materials or reason...
	11.16 Choice of Law. This Lease shall in all respects be governed by the laws of the State of California.
	11.17 Counterparts.  This Lease may be executed in several counterparts and all documents so executed shall constitute one Lease, binding on all of the parties hereto, notwithstanding that all of the parties did not sign the original or the same count...
	11.18 Subordination. Without the necessity of any additional document being executed by Tenant for the purpose of effecting a subordination, this Lease shall be and is hereby declared to be subject and subordinate at all times to:  (a) all ground leas...
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